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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

The following finding represents a significant deticiency. material weakness, and/or instance ot noncompliance
related to the financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards. This tinding has been coded as follows:

2011-1

Eive Diwit Code AB 3627 Finding Tyvpe

20000 Inventory of Equipment
30000 Internal Control
60000 Miscetlaneous

Internal Control — Associated Student Body - 30000
Significant Deficiency

Criteria or Specific Requirements
Associated Student Body {ASB) funds are subject to greater loss due to the nature of the transactions
being primarily cash and due o the decentralization of the accounting process.

Management is responsible tor establishing and maintaining an effective system of internal control to
provide reasonable. but not absolute assurance that assets are sateguarded against loss trom
unauthorized use or disposition. that transactions are executed in accordance with management’s

authorizations and recorded properly. Strong internal controls also include an adequate segregation
of duties.

Condition

During the audit of the ASB accounts at Art Freiler School, Monte Vista Middle School. and West
High School, we noted conditions indicating that operating controls are not functioning at their
optimum levels. In particular. we noted the following:

Art Freiler School
» 3 out of 7 disbursements reviewed were not approved in ASB meeting minutes,
s 3 out of 3 revenue potential forms reviewed were not signed indicating approval,
¢ ASB expenditures must directly benetit the students. “Pennies tor Patients™ collected by
students were incorrectly deposited into and spent from an ASB bank account.

Monte Vista Middle School
. out of 7 disbursements reviewed were not approved in ASB meeting minutes,

out of 3 revenue potential forms reviewed were not approved in ASB meeting minutes.

out ot 3 revenue potential forms reviewed were not signed indicating approvali,

¢ 3 outof 12 deposits reviewed were not deposited timely,

o 2 out of 2 ticketed events reviewed did not have supporting ticket log, sales report or
summary,

» Reports for student store and vending machine sales are not generated.
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

West High School
e | out of 30 disbursements reviewed was not approved in ASB meeting minutes.
s Reports tor student ticketed activity sales are not generated.

In addition to the findings discussed above, we noted at June 30, 2011 there were six schools with
stale dated checks in the total amount ot $1.328. School sites are not reconciling their ASB bank
statements on a monthly basis.

Questioned costs
None

Context

All ASB cash receipts and disbursements processed at Art Freiler School, Monte Vista Middle
School and West High School.

Effect

Without properly designed internal controls in all phases of ASB activities. opportunities exist for the
intentional misuse ot student tfunds that may go undetected.

Cause
Monitoring control activities were not etfective. Decentralized operations are dependent on the

actions of many individuals. Some individuals may not be aware of, or may not follow, established
procedures.

Recommendation

The District should continue its etforts to work with site personnel and take action to correct the
issues noted above. The District should also consider periodically reviewing the progress and
improvement of these issues. [n addition, an annual orientation for student leadership related to the
use of proper forms as well as the availability of read only access to ASB accounting records may

assist students in understanding the business purpose tor required forms and how financial records
are maintained and summarized.

District Response
The District maintains a constant etfort for strong intemnal controls at our site level. We will continue
to otfer in-house training to site personnel, along with periodically reviewing ot all our sites progress.

The District will implement an annual orientation for student leadership in understanding their role in
the ASB process.



TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FEDERAL AWARDS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

The following finding represents a significant deticiency, material weakness, and/or material instance of
noncompliance including questioned costs that is required to be reported by OMB Circular A-133. The tinding
has been coded as tollows:

2011-2

Five Digit Code AB_3627 Finding Type
50000 Federal Compliance

Federal Compliance - 50000

Title 1§ Cluster CFDA # 84.318, 84.367, 84.386 (ARRA)
Signiticant Deficiency - Inernal Control over Compliance
Instance of Noncompliance

Criteria or Specific Requirements

Allowable costs ~ Costs of goods and services charged to Federal awards must be consistent with
provisions of OMB Circular A-87 cost principles.

Condition
During our review of expenditures charged to the Title II cluster of programs, we noted one invoice
for a sottware annual renewal tee. totaling approximately $39.200, which was not allowable.

Questioned Costs
$39.200.

Context

During our review ot expenditures charged to the Title [I cluster of programs, we noted the above
condition.

Effect
The District is not in compliance with the allowable cost provisions of OMB Circular A-87.

Cause
Lack of a thorough understanding of the allowable costs charged to the Title [I cluster of programs.

Recommendation
We recommend that responsible personnel conduct an internal audit of costs charged to this cluster of
programs to ensure compliance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-87 cost principles.

District Response

\When the responsible personnel establish the annuai budget allocation for Title i funds the OMB
circular A-87 will be consuited prior to allocating funds for specific expenditures. The District will
also consult other online resources to ensure Federal Program compliance.
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATE AWARDS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

None reported.

30



San Joaquin County Office of Education
Mick Founts, Superintendent of Schools

AUDIT FINDING CORRECTIVE ACTION
2010-2011

Tracy Unified School District
San Joaquin County, California

FINDING CATEGORY Internal Controls - Associated Student Body
FINDING # 1 PAGE: # 77

Describe below specific corrective action used in resolving audit finding:

Specifically address each individual item within the finding. Be certain that your responses are clear and
concise. You will need to provide gl] documentation which supports the specific action taken toward resolving
the finding; i.e., copies of amended reports, corrective action plans, etc.

L Attach all pertinent documentation. Number of attachments for this finding: 88

The District maintains a constant effort for strong internal controls at

our site level. We will continue to offer in-house training to site
personnel, along with periodically reviewing of all our sites progress.

The District has determined that the need for student leadership training
should be conducted at the beginning of each school year, and should include
the topics noted in the auditor recommendation.

In order to conduct a thorough training session for student leadership, the
District has met with the Activities Directors and various other knowledgeable
staff from its high schools to collaborate on the important topics for
training. In addition to identifying a need to train student leadership,

the District will also be conducting training specifically for all club advisors.



TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ART FREILER SCHOOL

OBJECTIVE: TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN RESPONSE
TO 2010-2011 AUDIT FINDING.
PROCEDURE: REVIEW A SAMPLE OF 7 DISBURSEMENTS IN 2011-2012 YEAR AND TRACE TO MEETING MINUTES.

CHECK # CHECK DATE AMOUNT PAYEE MEETING MINUTES DATED | WORKPAPER REF
3060 11/2/2011 S 147.25 Ashley Howell 10/4/2011 p.7-12
3061 11/2/2011 S 26.91 John Sheehan 10/4/2011 p.7-12
3062 11/8/2011 S 75.00 Derek Mizuno 11/8/2011 p.13-22
3064 11/8/2011 S 164.95 Kendra Azama 11/8/2011 p.13-22
3065 11/9/2011 S 1,920.00 | TUSD Donation Account 8/24/2011 p. 1-6
3069 12/8/2011 S 656.00 Mad Science 12/6/2011 p. 23-29
3076 1/25/2012 S 131.30 Kendra Azama 12/6/2011 p.23-29

CONCLUSION: IT APPEARS THAT DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN 2011-2012 YEAR.




Art Freiler School ASB Minutes
August 24, 2011

Call to order: 12:56 p.m.

Old Business:
ASB account as of Thursday August 24, 2011 $

Approved at April’s meeting:
e Mrs. Williams request for K-8 to fund science docents school wide was approved

Motions to approve minutes from the last meeting:
e Student #1: Gautam
e Student #2: Danielle Green
e Approved #20 Not approves #0 Abstain #0
e Result: Approved

New Business:
Mrs. Williams would like to request funds to pay for ixl.com for grades 2-8. Funds up to,
but not to exceed $3,200 ($1,920 actual cost spent)
Motions:
e Student #1: Eric
e Student #2: Anmol
e Approved #15 Not approves #0 Abstain #4
e Result: Approved

Schedule for the school wide meeting of classroom representatives will be 5™ period on
the 2™ Tuesday of every month, next meeting September 13, 2011
Motions:

e Student #1: Harkeran

e Student #2: Paris

e Approved #20 Not approves #0 Abstain #0

e Result: Approved

Other Business:
e Welcome to the executive board that was voted on by the school student
population.

Call to Adjourn: 1:30 p.m.
e Student #1: Eddy
e Student #2: Kayla
e Approved #20 Not approves #0 Abstain #0
e Result: Approved
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Art Freiler Elementary School

3065

1,920.00

1,920.00

MO3SF000752

Student Body Purchase Requisition

Requested by: £ E Z .ez*'/f.f,’iff// £ [l /V /ﬂ U // €7
Charge to__f1 1 - gy X
Daté Requested: i’? 26 20/ ( M/Té' -

| | USD PN

Vendor that Glleck is to be made out to: pﬂ /Wq 7 o
Name: X\Q\ L £ (] ﬁ/@%’"

\.‘
Address: 77 f;;;{/fm/ 3z / //3/\// /(f l(ﬂ(/
’ i . » .
g/go\ A/;/kféb*/(/’}\//}‘ﬁ’ / <,/ (7/// (,/

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

{' ’ g[ j{’ é IS (€q s Tene yﬁv’c\_\ iﬁ \C/}?Z J
(262 & oo

Approved By ASB Rep: %’ % W
\,,::—’ e

Approved By Principal: /, L e
e
This form must be completed and signed BEFORE ordering or spending
Student Body Funds!

H7ZTHT0Q10000

11/9/2011

IXL site license PO120905
TO RECRDER, CALL YOUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTOR AT 209-465-3641

MSF5001NL-1

TUSD Deonation Account
@SM’{GUARD UTHOUSA  SFSLY CKTSO8T1IL

-+ACY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  Art Freiler Schoo! Student Body Account
Art Freiler Student Body P
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Miiuno, Judy

From: Alcorn, Karen

Sent: Monday, November 07, 2011 11:44 AM
fo: Mizuno, Judy

Subject: IXL Biil

Just a reminder it was for $1,920.00

Thank you,

Karen Alcorn, Principal
Art Freiler School

(209) 830-3309

Reach for the Stars






Mizuno, Judy

From: DeCoite, Sarah

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 8:11 AM

[0: 'Karen Alcorn’; Williams, Megan; Mizuno, Judy
Subject: FW: IXL Payment Reminder (#2063138)

I thought this went out in August?!?!?

————— Original Message-----

From: IXL Membership Services [mailto:orders@ixl.com]
Sent: Sunday, October 30, 2011 9:13 PM

To: DeCoite, Sarah

Subject: IXL Payment Reminder (#2063138)

Dear Sarah DeCoite,

Thank you for your recent site license subscription order. It has been 60 days since you
subscribed to IXL and we have not yet received your payment.

Please contact your accounting department to make payment for PO #120995 and IXL Invoice
#5224254,

If we do not receive your payment within 30 days, your subscription will be canceled.
Please write your confirmation number (2063128) and e-mail address on the payment.
Please mail your payment for $3200.00 (USD) to:

IXL Subscriptions Department

777 Mariners Island Blvd., Suite 600

San Mateo, CA 94404 (USA)

IXL - Where I excel in math!
www.ixl.com



Art Freiler ASB
Minutes for: date: oct 4 2011___

Call to order: 1:07 pm

Old Business:
ASB account as of Tuesday, October 4, 2011 $ 5676.83

* Approved at September’s meeting:

e Mrs. Williams requesT for ix| funds was pcud in the amount of $1200 OO
was approved

o 'Mr. Lobaugh requested a fund to provide ’rr*anspor*’ra’rnon for The gold star
card winners to go Boomer's for $2175.00. Was approved to only g|ve
$520.00.

Motions to appreve minutes from last meeting:

1. Danielle Green 2.Jacob Andersen

Approved: 24 Not approved: O Abstain:3

New Business:

Mrs. Howell would like to buy some items for Red Ribbon Week, not to exceed
$300. The items might include wrist bands and Smarties.

Cupmic 7ole = i
Motions:
1. Brandon Yorton 2.Brianna Mendez
Approved: 21 Not approved: O Abstain:5

ASB would like to sell Smencils to add to the General Fund.



Motions:
1.Britney Wilson 2.Emily Schwartz

Approved: 25 Not approved: O Abstain: 3

Science Olympiad would like to continue their annual fundraisers of Round Table,
October 20™ and Mistletoe in December

Motions:
1. Amaya 2. Veronica Young
Approved: 32 Not appr'ovedi'O’ - Abstain: 3.

Other Business:

Topic ¢ schoal shirt updates. Change colors, bring back modified design: change
color o black shirt; bring back old rocket shirt and modify it - = - -

Approved for # 1. 3 Approved for # 2: 38
Any other business?

Call to Adjourn: 1:30

Motions:
1. Daisha 2. Nathan

Approved: 28 Not approved: O Abstain: O Approved



3060

Hoe ULl Uw L DO TG T ALLFTRIIET DCNO0L DTUOENT Boay Account

Ashley Howell

11/2/2011

147.25

RRW bracelets

147.25

Art Freiler Student Body P

MO3SFO00752

H7ZTHT0010000

TO REORDER, CALL YOUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTOR AT 209-486-9641

MSF5G0TNL-1

@SAHGUARD, LTHOUSA  STSLI GR7SORT11L

35
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Art Treiler Elementary School

Student Body Purchase Requlsmon

Charge to: Clab

T
Date Requested: JJ_ZJ_____,ZO_{_! A /7 //6() / // C_O_D

Vendor that check is to be made out to O&T -
Name: \:/4\% \\},,(, Lgﬂﬁ \/ v \,)\ ( M/(] Z“‘""f -
J M)
Address: . ‘\\/ - m
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
. . - —— .
2. | R Pddon) Baalds] H1.2.5)

Approved By ASB Rep: W z%?? —*" i‘/\

This form mmst be completed and signed BEFORE ordering or spending
Student Body Funds!

Approved By Principal:




SolYBICE TO:
-

Art Freiler Magnet School / Tracy Unified
1975 W. Lowell Avenue

Tracy, CA 95376

United States of America

Attn: Ashiey Howell
Phone: (209) 831-5170
Fax: (209)831-5177

Je

SOLD TO :

Wristbands Medtech USA Inc.

7380 Sand Lake Rd., Suite 500, 5th FI
Orlando, FI, 32819

Phone: (800) 361-1259

Fax: (888) 652-6565

Remit Payments To :
P.O. Box #402389
Atlanta, GA 30384-2389

Account # : TRAUNI
Invoice #: IN000361949
Date: 10/12/2011

SHIP TO

Art Freiler Magnet School / Tracy Unified District
2421 W. Lowell Ave

Tracy, CA 95377

United States of America

District

Attn: Ashley Howell
Phone/Fax: ( )} -

INVIORD.  SALESREP  pURCHASE ORDER NO. SHIP VIA SHIP DATE
ary ary. g%
: - BACK ITEM NO. D IPTION UN
ORDERED SHIPPED geprnrn ESCR IT EXTENDED
2 2 0| P0355116081B0500ANTIPLASTIC 3/4" X 10" S W SNAP | PLEDGE 2B DRUGFRER 64.000 128.00
! SPARKLE RED BOX OF 500 ANTI PRO
1 1 0| 1SHIPRSDU Shipping Standard to USA 19.250 19.25
Authorization#:020215
Everyday we deal with(the finest people around the world...our customers.

PLEASE REFERENCE THE INVOICE NUMBER ON ALL REMITTANCES. SUB TOTAL: 14725
—/ INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED ON ALL OVERDUE AMOUNTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES MUST BE 0.00
REFERRED TO YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 10 DAYS. RETURNS MUST BE STATE TAX: 0.00
PRE-AUTHORIZED AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO A 25% RESTOCKING FEE, DUE UPON RETURN. 0.00
SEE,g&éIgRSE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. TOTAL US FUNDS: 147 25
: BALANCE: 0.00




I

%rr:wl"rﬁlementary dchool

Student Body Purchase Requisition
/j;jé? il » (e2e L’a Cr i |

i

Requested by:

Charge to: Club
ARG In o/
Date Requested: ¢ /\ ’I’k"’ X\ ( { 20_{_( A ,ﬂ/ /\,0 (,/ /7 D

Oe7 - pi7s

Vendor that check 1s to be made out to:

Ve fl/, A \\, beete .o %ﬁk/

Name: v {
. Sy [
Address: ¢ Ve V 4 aS C/ffl,!f’? Cp
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
G e dr T
| Wc1 V(*/f“”ﬁ#c Wwﬂ‘

L /1*) 51"(&.3 i //(U !

Approved By ASB Rep: %Mg ./X&

Approved By Principal:

This form must be completed and signed BEFORE ordering or spending
Student Body Funds!

3061

1nACY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  Art Freiler School Student Body Account

11/2/2011

John Sheehan

26.91

RRW poster rewards

26.91

Art Freiler Student Body P

MQ3SF000752

H7ZTHT0010000

TO RECRDER, CALL YOUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTCR AT 209-466-9641

MSF5001NL-1

@SM{GUARD. UTHO USA  SFSLT CHTS08119L
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. AVE MAR

UFfndJARK

1950 W. 11th St.
209-832-3867

Try our Pharmacy at 209-832-5340
Save Mart

Cashier: Nina B Clerk#f 11051

10/28/11 ) 07:40:04

DATRY -DELT -FROZEN

SSF SNDAE CPS CHOC 2.99 F
SSF SNDAE CPS CHOC 2.99 F
SSF SNDAE CPS CHOC 2.99 F
S5F SNDAE CPS CHOC 2.99 F
SSF SNDAE CPS CHOC 2.99F
SSF SNDAE CPS STRW 2.99 F
SSF SNODAE CPS STRW 2.99-F
SSE SNDAE CPS STRM 2.99 F
SSF SNDAE CPS STRW 2.99 F
SUBTOTAL 26.91
TOTAL. TAX .00

TOTAL
CRLLIT  ARDS TENDGER

Ao s veroorxkxx G687

APPRVL uUE  01076C

CASH CHANGE .00
NUMBER OF ITEMS 9

Trx:.68 Term:3 Store: 090 07:40:37

Value Is... Our Brands!
Get Great Value From Our

Full Circle, World Classics, Paws
Top Care and Valu Time Brands



TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

N
Submission Date: ! 3'/ 1/ i

A /Z:S School

Activity Request & Revenue Potential/Fund Raising Recap

Activity Dates _
Beg. iZ-"‘ - 17 _ Organization SC/UZ/V‘\(‘,& O(W«OQ
Bd |2—17-1T wijes MY STLETO =
BEFORE the activity begins, RECORD this basic information:
1. Purchase Cost $ O Approvals: ] /
2. # of Items Purchased O Principal /\aﬁ{‘a
. 1 e
3. Selling Price 5 00  feacn |AdvisorMOCA
*Multiply #2 by #3 to get: Treasurer W7 “:\! T 1‘ G i

4. Potential Income $ ( &) Advisor
DURING and AFTER the activity, RECORD the monies collected:

5y sold@ $§ .oy = 5 D ‘/L Receipt #

sold @ = Rece\ipt #
sold @ = Receipt #
5.
Total

*Compare #4 (above) to #5. Was enough money collected (#5) to meet your potential income
(#4)? If not, explain differences below. (For example: Did some of the items go unsold? If so,
these items should be given back to the advisor. Did any items get lost or stolen? If so, give a list
of the lost or stolen items to the advisor.).

$ Collected (#5) $  SY -Potential (#4)$ 10 = Difference § - 7€
XPENSES:
Vendor: | b ' Amt. Paid: Ck #:
Vendor: Amt. Paid: Ck #:
, 6. Total |
NET PROFIT RECAP
$ Collected (#5) 8 54 - Total Expenses (#6)$___ 2 —NetProfit§_ 34

hote' dample GE % mvenype Foffnh&f frm S that havt Complore
Aguatore Gppmuw[J.

e AN A oAt T bt WJ@V#‘-



TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Submission Date: ") ﬁ “ L

A/Lﬁ $ School

Activity Request & Revenue Potential/Fund Raising Recap

Activity Dates N

Beg. \1- (-2~ Organization \S/ﬁ?/(,;\/(.«(}‘ Weornr — A3 > ‘Hcgi\:pgu

End {pndd of Yo r Project
v

BEFORE the activity begins, RECORD this basic information:

1. Purchase Cost $ 7 7 7 . 7 L7A Approvals: j@ M
2. # of Items Purchased ?ZO Principal »

3. Selling Price $ 25 /each Advisor CVV] @/\&JL/Q)L i
*Multiply #2 by #3 to get: Treasurer W WQ@QM{CQ@’
4. Potential Income $ L ov O-—- Advisor

DURING and AFTER the activity, RECORD the monies collected:

sold @ $ - $ " Receipt#

sold @ = Receipt #

sold @ = Receipt # .
5.

Total

*Compare #4 (above) to #5. Was enough money collected (#5) to meet your potential income
(#4)? If not, explain differences below. (For example: Did some of the items go unsold? If so,
these items should be given back to the advisor. Did any items get lost or stolen? If so, give a list
of the lost or stolen items to the advisor.)

- $ Collected (#5) $ - Potential (#4) $ = Difference $
FVEF'I\TC‘H .
. v
Vendor:  BY & | Amt. Paid: 17779 cka. 3964
Vendor: Amt. Paid: Ck #:
6. Total |
NET PROFIT RECAP

$ Collected (#5) $ - Total Expenses (#6) $ = Net Profit §



Reauired F. ; T.U.S.D. ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY | KIMBALL HIGH
equired rorma o
1 orm - Submission Date: 1 / N — TRACY HIGH
____WESTHIGH
ACTIVITY REQUEST &
- REVENUE POTENTIAL RECAP
Activity Dates

Beg. |0 / !I/ i Organization AST - WQQ
I >

End (0 !‘ﬂﬁ/ (1 Project oo C—;M"\ S

BEFORE the activity begins, RECORD this basic information:
1. Purchase Cost 3 S-D Approvals: /
Ja/Po f s Principal % VMLW/\_
2. # of Items Purchased [DIU @5 .
3. Selling Price 5 | Z2  Jeach Advisor Minanslog s A

*1 ltiply #2 by #3 to get: Treasurer M LLWM

4. DPotential Revenue $ [ ”I 0 Advisor
DURING and AFTER the activity, RECORD the monies collected: _
224 wwes 9= - s 224 Reoimt
| , sold@ = Receipt #
sold@ = il © " Receipt#
Total P

v Your request has been approved.

Your request has been denied. See the Director of Activities.

*Compare #4 (above) to #5. Was enough money collected (#5) to meet your potential Revenue

(#4)? If not, explain differences below. (For example: Did some of the items go unsold? If so,

these items should be given back to the advisor. Did any items get lost or stolen? If so, give a list
_ ofthe lost or stolen items to the advisor.)

§$ Collected (#5) $ - Potential (#4) $ = Difference $
EXPENDITURES:
Vendor: {winc o Amt. Paid: Ck#:
Vendor: Amt. Paid: ~ Ck#:

6. Total
NET PROFIT RECAP
§ Collected (#5) $ - Total Expenditures (#6) $ = Net Profit $

Vil



01/3112

Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Type Date Num Name Item Account Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 9/7/2011 Journal transfer Art Freiler Student... -145.33

Donations 145.33 -145.33
TOTAL 145.33 -145.33
Check 9/7/2011 Journal transfer Art Freiler Student... -101.16

Music 101.16 -101.16
TOTAL 101.16 -101.16
Check 9/7/2011 Journal transfer Art Freiler Student... -2,796.10

Other Income 2,796.10 -2,796.10
TOTAL 2,796.10 -2,796.10
Check 9/7/12011 Journal transfer Art Freiler Student... -146.55

4th Grade 146.55 -146.55
TOTAL 146.55 -146.55
Check 9/7/2011 Journal transfer Art Freiler Student... -0.58

Science Camp 0.58 -0.58
TOTAL 0.58 -0.58
Check 1/4/2012 Dep Deposit Art Freiler Student... -161.97

Recycling Account 88.00 -88.00

Vending Machine C... 73.97 -73.97
TOTAL ) 161.97 -161.97
Check 1/4/2012 Dep Deposit Art Freiler Student... -165.00

Other Income 120.00 -120.00

Spirit Wear 45.00 -45.00
TOTAL 165.00 -165.00

fote: Chack Roguides v 20L1-2012 JAowS achiviy that only tirectty, Lepehit

JruclehtJ,

Page 1



01/31/12

Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Type Date Num Name Item Account Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 8/17/2011 3046 Eric Lobaugh Art Freiler Student... -146.41

Vending Machine C... 146.41 -146.41

TOTAL 146.41 -146.41
Check 9/7/2011 3047 Positive Promotions Art Freiler Student... -11.55

Other Income 11.55 -11.55

TOTAL 11.55 -11.55
Check 9/712011 3048 Renee Little Art Freiler Student... -679.99

Recycling Account 679.99 -679.99

TOTAL 679.99 -679.99
Check 9/12/2011 3049 School Mate Art Freiler Student... -2,300.49

Agendas 862.85 -862.85

Agendas 331.84 -331.84

Agendas 1,105.80 -1,105.80

TOTAL 2,300.49 -2,300.49
Check 9/12/2011 3050 San Joaquin Offic... Art Freiler Student... -4,316.00

Other Income 4,316.00 -4,316.00

TOTAL 4,316.00 -4,316.00
Check 9/20/2011 3051 Great Valley Muse... Art Freiler Student... -200.00

_Other Income 200.00 -200.00

TOTAL 200.00 -200.00
Check 9/20/2011 3052 Elite TShirt Printing Art Freiler Student... -88.77

Chess Club 88.77 -88.77

TOTAL 88.77 -88.77

Page 2



01/31/12

Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Account

Type Date Num Name Item Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 10/5/2011 3053 EZ fund.com Art Freiler Student... -275.00

Other Income 275.00 -275.00
TOTAL 275.00 -275.00
Check 9/23/2011 3054 Cal Chess Inc. Art Freiler Student... -869.00

Chess Club 380.00 -380.00

Chess Club 217.00 -217.00

Chess Club 272.00 -272.00
TOTAL 869.00 -869.00
Check 10/13/2011 3055 TUSD Donation Ac... Art Freiler Student... -500.00

Other Income 500.00 -500.00
TOTAL 500.00 -500.00
Check 10/13/2011 3056 Cal Chess Inc. Art Freiler Student... -214.00

Chess Club 214.00 -214.00
TOTAL 214.00 -214.00
Check 10/20/2011 3057 Maralee Thorburn Art Freiler Student... -44.82

Other Income 44.82 -44 .82
TOTAL 44.82 -44 .82
Check 10/20/2011 3058 Main Street Music Art Freiler Student... -1,693.00

Drama Club 1,693.00 -1,693.00
TOTAL 1,693.00 -1,693.00
Check 10/24/2011 3059 TUSD Donation Ac... Art Freiler Student... -11.70

Miscellaneous 11.70 -11.70
TOTAL 11.70 -11.70
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01/31/12

Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Type Date Num Name Item Account Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 11/2/2011 3060 Ashley Howell Art Freiler Student... -147.25

Other Income 147.25 -147.25
TOTAL 147.25 -147.25
Check 11/2/2011 3061 John Sheehan Art Freiler Student... -26.91

Other Income 26.91 -26.91
TOTAL 26.91 -26.91
Check 11/8/2011 3062 Derek Mizuno Art Freiler Student... -75.00

Miscellaneous 75.00 -75.00
TOTAL 75.00 -75.00
Check 11/8/2011 3063 Tracy Awards Art Freiler Student... -74.43

Miscellaneous 74.43 -74.43
TOTAL 74.43 74.43
Check 11/8/2011 3064 Kendra Azama Art Freiler Student... -164.95

Dances 164.95 -164.95
TOTAL 164.95 -164.95
Check 11/9/2011 3065 TUSD Donation Ac... Art Freiler Student... -1,920.00

Other Income 1,920.00 -1,920.00
TOTAL ' 1,920.00 -1,920.00
Check 12/1/2011 3066 BYOG - Build Your... Art Freiler Student... -779.74

Spirit Wear 779.74 -779.74
TOTAL 779.74 -779.74
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01/31/12

Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Type Date Num Name Item Account Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 12/1/2011 3067 BYOG - Build Your... Art Freiler Student... -690.21

MJ11276 Science 690.21 -690.21

TOTAL 690.21 -690.21
Check 12/8/2011 3068 Renee Little Art Freiler Student... -80.58

Recycling Account 80.58 -80.58

TOTAL 80.58 -80.58
Check 12/8/2011 3069 Mad Science of Sa... Art Freiler Student... -656.00

Other Income 656.00 -656.00

TOTAL 656.00 -656.00
Check 11/9/2011 3071 Jostens Art Freiler Student... -1,700.00

Yearbook 1,700.00 -1,700.00

TOTAL 1,700.00 -1,700.00
Check 12/13/2011 3071 Disney Educationa... Art Freiler Student... -1,164.72

Library 1,154.72 -1,154.72

TOTAL 1,154.72 -1,154.72
Check 12/15/2011 3071 Jostens Art Freiler Student... -1,700.00

Yearbook 1,700.00 -1,700.00

TOTAL ' 1,700.00 -1,700.00
Check 11/9/2011 3072 Positive Promotions Art Freiler Student... -232.95

Other Income 232.95 -232.95

TOTAL 232.95 -232.95
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Art Frieler School ASB

Check Detail
July 2011 through January 2012

Type Date Num Name Item Account Original Amount Paid Amount

Check 12/15/2011 3072 Positive Promotions Art Freiler Student... -232.95

Other Income 232.95 -232.95
TOTAL 232.95 -232.95
Check 1/5/2012 3073 Cal Chess Inc. Art Freiler Student... -358.00

Chess Club 358.00 -358.00
TOTAL 358.00 -358.00
Check 1/5/2012 3074 TUSD Donation Ac... Art Freiler Student... -26.52

Recycling Account 26.52 -26.52
TOTAL 26.52 -26.52
Check 113/2012 3075 Modesto Junior C... Art Freiler Student... -996.00

Other Income 996.00 -996.00
TOTAL 996.00 -996.00
Check 1/25/2012 3076 Kendra Azama Art Freiler Student... -131.30

Other Income 131.30 -131.30
TOTAL 131.30 -131.30
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

OBJECTIVE: TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN RESPONSE
TO 2010-2011 AUDIT FINDING.
PROCEDURE: REVIEW A SAMPLE OF 10 DISBURSEMENTS IN 2011-2012 YEAR AND TRACE TO MEETING MINUTES.

CHECK # CHECK DATE AMOUNT PAYEE MEETING MINUTES DATED | WORKPAPER REF
8030 8/26/2011| S 485.88 |Dawn Arbogast 8/31/2011 p.1
8033 9/21/2011| $ 5,192.85 [Mixed Bag Designs 8/31/2011 p.2
8037 9/15/2011| $ 300.00 {Sounds in Motion 8/31/2011 p.1
8042 10/5/2011( $ 129.35 {Target 8/31/2011 p.1
8050 10/13/2011{ S 1,049.98 jIZA Design 10/6/2011 p.3
8051 10/24/2011{ S 510.95 {Image Market 10/6/2011 p.4
8057 11/9/2011{ S 64.78 |Target 8/31/2011 p.1
8063 11/9/2011{ S 139.64 [Visa 8/31/2011 p.1
8065 11/9/2011| S 84.10 |Carol Wyant 8/31/2011 p.1
8067 11/29/2011| S 2,600.00 |Horizon Entertainment 10/6/2011 p. 3

Note: Site has only had 3 meetings in 2011-2012 year.
CONCLUSION: IT APPEARS THAT DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN 2011-2012 YEAR.







PURCHASE ORDER
Tracy Unified School District

District Address

Bill & Ship To:
School Address

1875 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3200

751 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3340 x5280

-3

MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

Fax (209)830-3341

- . Vo e ‘
: R [ g R

. Wtk : \ il ? oy ! \'

:,\\."d};«\.) A ] X j fl, § i, [ { 1{__/] .

Instructions to Vendor:

1. Our purchase order number must appear on the outside of each package or shipping container.
2 Substitutions, changes and prices other than specified must be authorized by the principal ‘or club advisor.
3. Invoice in triplicate showing our purchase order number on all invoice and related documents.
4. ¢, The District does not pay Federal Excise Tax. Exemption certiﬁcat}e’ﬁ:mishcd upon request.
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Bill & Ship To:
PURCHASE ORDER District Address School Address
. .. 1875 W. Lowell Ave 751 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy Umﬁed School District Tracy, CA 95376 Tracy, CA 95376
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL (209)830-3200 (209)830-3340 x5280
. Fax (209)830-3341

Instructions to Vendor: ’

Our purchase order number must appear on the outside of each package or shipping container.
Substitutions, changes and prices other than specified must be authorized by the principal or club advisor.
Invoice in triplicate showing our purchase order number on all invoice and related documents.

The District does not pay Federa! Excise Tax. Exemption certificate furni;hed upon request
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e leadership requests permission to give $150 to clubs that DO NOT have
fundraisers during the vyear.

1 : NGO
2nd. -h&\%\

APPROVED: @ NO )

° 6™ grade club requests permission to have a candy and a designer bag
fundraiser. (Tentative approval until Agreement Form 1is turned in to site
secretary.)

1st: 'F\Q:‘C‘N
PAHNVAVICS

APPROVED: @ NO

e Math Club requests permission to sell cereal bars, granola bars, and
water as a fundraiser. (Tentative approval until Agreement Form is turned
in to site secretary.)

1+ oA
2nd. t_ Q\Q\\{

APPROVED: @ NO

e AVID Club requests permission to sell Jamba Juice at Back to School
Night. (Tentative approval until Agreement Form is turned in to site
secretary.)

1“:&@\%5
2" YosseeRN

APPROVED: @ NO

. Finer Things Club requests permission to sell dry snacks and water.
(Tentative approval until Agreement Form is turned in to site secretary.)

AN VI VIAN
2 RN
APPROVED: @ NO

e Students reguested permission to start a Gay Straight Alliance Club. Mr.
Medeiros and Mr. Ruiz will be the advisors

BESAVIGNY
VI. « ts/Suggestions ’Lm‘i, A=A\
omments/Suggestion A @

VIT. ADJOUvRN MEETING
56 AUOR0- ~ ol @ Atk DERNEERTD! TR Cota iRt
Canty- veme waien. Rendoles,
Lo k- Soenes, o R RN
A GNG- NN AN RO

S &
TN - SR ARG \CURRZ QO



e

Monte Visia

PURCHASE ORDER
, Tracy Unified School District
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

District Address
1875 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3200

Bill & Ship To:
School Address

751 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3340 x5280
Fax (209)830-3341

Purchase Order No.
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Instructions to Vendor:

N 0

N i

1. Our purchase order number must appear on the outside of each package or shipping container.
2. Substitutions, changes and prices other than specified must be authorized by the principal or club advisor.
3. Invoice in triplicate showing our purchase order number on all invoice and related documents.
4 The District does not pay Federal Excise Tax: Exemption ccrtiﬁcate fumished upon request.
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Monte Vista

PURCHASE ORDER
Tracy Unified School District

District Address

Bill & Ship To:
School Address

1875 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3200_

751 W. Lowell Ave
Tracy, CA 95376
(209)830-3340 x5280

Middle School

MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

- _ Fax (209)830-3341

. / //
Y/

Date -

' L
Purchase Order No. /{54

Instructions to Vendor:
1.

Our purchase order number must appear on the outside of each package or shipping container.

2 Substitutions, changes and prices other than specified must be authorized by the principal or club advisor.
3 Invoice in triplicate showing our purchase order number on all invoice and related documents.
4

[ s The District dogs not pay Federal Exgise Tax. Exemption cemﬁcate fumlshed upon request
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monte Vista Middle School

OBJECTIVE: TO DETERMINE REVENUE POTENTIALS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES ARE SIGNED INDICATING APPROVAL
IN RESPONSE TO 2010-2011 AUDIT FINDING.
PROCEDURE: REVIEW A SAMPLE OF 3 REVENUE POTENTIAL FORMS IN 2011-2012 YEAR AND TRACE TO MEETING MINUTES AND SIGNATURE.

SAMPLE # GROUP ACTIVITY REV. POT FORM SIGNED? MEETING MINUTES DATED | WORKPAPER REF
1 6TH GRADE CANDY SALE YES 8/31/2011 p.3
2 6TH GRADE MIXED BAG SALE YES 8/31/2011 p.8
3 FINER THINGS CLUB | SNACK SALE YES 8/31/2011 p.10

CONCLUSION: IT APPEARS THAT REVENUE/FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES ARE APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES AND
REVENUE POTENTIAL FORMS ARE SIGNED INDICATING APPROVAL



II.

IIT.

Iv.

Student Council Meeting Minutes
August 31, 2011

Call to order%"lb
Pledge of Allegiance
Treasurer Repor@\o\\bb—‘\-m

01d Business
New Business

. Leadership requests permission to spend money on supplies (including
spirit days, class supplies, lunch activities)

17 TR

27 NN

APPROVED@ NO

e Leadership requests permission to spend money on the back to school
dance. (including D] and decorations)

- NG ' EROTRANNRR. \S5
;nde‘\iﬁk‘&\Qh SEA WA QD\“QQ

APPROVED: YES NO

e lLeadership requests permission to spend money on Red Ribbon Week.
1 e

HER SN

APPROVED: YES NO

e leadership requests permission to buy an Ipod for lunch activities,
assemblies and other activities.

1“:&&@@@2*323WOC3N
EERNSSNSSSIN

APPROVED:(::z) NOC

e Leadership requests permission to classify all WEB activities as
Leadership activities.

1= Fd\\é{\
2IRRYy

APPROVED: @ NO

¢ Leadership requests permission to reimburse Mrs. Arbogast for
miscellaneous WEB assembly costs.

1 SONRSZ
2" RGN

APPROVED: <:i:> NO .
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~ign Gt cf'/mual present

ACTIVITY J:” M M P, n DATE |
ADVISOR AL\ hun /\’l BYE GROUP_(*1 /3~
| EXPECTED | | ACTUAL | | DIFFERENCE
'REVENUE -
Sales Quantity x Sales Price (A} | $ Z0c0 $334<C | {$ 39S
(SamQuanmy = # of items Purchased -From inv.) ' _
‘Quantity _____ X Sales Price
OTHER REVENUE '
Donations, Sale of Ads, etc. (B} | § s K
LESS: .
items Donated or Given as
Prizes - Quantity x Sales Price 1% $ S
Quantfry X Sales Price '
ltems Unsoid - Quantityx (D) [$ $ $
-Sales Price '
Quantity X Sales Pnce
Total Cash Prizes (E) | $ 118 IRE ]
Quantity X Amount - : o
Quantity X Amount
BT ‘

NET REVENUE (A+B C-D-E) (F) $ 1%, A0 $5034ST 1S 3y<S
EXPENSES ' ’ '
PRODUCT COSTS | -
Quantity x Cost (perinvoice)  (G) [$1900U | [$1Lqdo | [§ [ %o
Quanﬁty_____;X_Cost ' (Per lnv ) o -
OTHER COSTS | )
Freight, Tax, Advertising, etc. (H)|$ o $ In0 . $
TOTALEXPENSES (G+H) () [$ ;o | [ iwow | [$
TOTAL PROFITA({/:)/I s (s || I[$ waos | I8 1095

N Y Y | == =
- Signature ( \[\ < Date_ /b[/y_ |
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Monte Vista Middle School Student Body

l Type l Date 1 Num Name Account QMTJBJ(RGPO? | Split Amount | Balance
6th grade Club ‘ | ‘ All Transactions
Candy
Deposit | 09/15/2011,13888 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00 50.00
Deposit | 09/19/2011/13864 |Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00 150.00
Deposit | 09/19/2011|13867 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00 250.00
Deposit | 09/19/2011|13868 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00 350.00
Deposit | 09/19/2011{13869 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00 450.00
\Deposit 09/19/2011|13870 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00 600.00
Deposit | 09/19/2011]13871 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 250.00 850.00
Deposit { 09/19/2011{13873 |Chakraverty Candy Rabobank Tracy 450.00/ 1,300.00
Deposit { 09/19/201113861 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00, 1,400.00
Deposit | 09/19/201113862 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00{ 1,550.00
Check 09/21/2011/8034 |Gateway First Chocolate Order PO#9780 Rabobank Tracy -3,750.00| -2,200.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011|13893 |Marco Marchini |Candy ) Rabobank Tracy 233.00| -1,967.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011|13894 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00| -1,867.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011|13895 |Smith |Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00 -1,667.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011}13896 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00{ -1,617.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011{13897 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 302.00| -1,315.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011|13898 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00 -1,16‘5.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011]13899 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 400.00 -765.00
Deposit | 09/22/201113900 |Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 300.00 -465.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011]13901 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 51.00 -414.00
Deposit | 09/22/201113902 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00 -364.00
Deposit | 09/22/2011/13903 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00 -164.00
Check 09/23/2011:8039 |Gateway 3rd Candy Order Inv 71711 PO#9785 Rabobank Tracy -5,020.00) -5,184.00
Check 09/23/2011|8040 |Gateway 2nd Choc. order Inv. #71707 PO#9786 Rabobank Tracy -3,770.00| -8,954.00
Deposit | 09/26/2011/13904 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 201.00] -8,753.00
Deposit | 09/26/2011{13905 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00| -8,653.00
Deposit | 09/26/2011(13906 |Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 243.00| -8,410.00
Deposit | 09/26/2011(13907 |Chakraverty Candy Rabobank Tracy 950.00, -7,460.00
Deposit | 09/26/2011{13908 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00] -7,310.00
[Deposit 09/26/2011|13909 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| -7,260.00
[Deposit 09/26/2011/13910 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 142.00( -7,118.00
_LDﬂDE?L 09/26/2011113911 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00| -7,018.00
‘Deposit 09/27/2011,13913 |Gonzales Candy B Rabobank Tracy | 150.00| -6,868.00
—/"Eeposit | 09/27/2011|13914 |Gonzales Candy |Rabobank Tracy |  2nnnnl _6668.00
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A Monte Vista Middle School Student Body
Accrual Basis ! Type ! Date Num Name ccount QMJB(kRepOI't | Split | Amount | Balance
] Deposit | 09/28/2011]13915 |Marco Marchini |Candy ATl Transactions Rabobank Tracy |  50.00| -6,618.00
Deposit | 09/28/2011{13916 [Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 151.00| -6,467.00
L Deposit | 09/28/2011{13917 |Grimes Candy LRabobank Tracy | 600.00| -5,867.00
L Deposit | 09/28/2011{13918 Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00] -5,667.00
Deposit | 09/28/2011{13919 |Taylor ' Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00| -5,567.00
Deposit | 09/28/2011{13920 {Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00| - -5,367.00
B Deposit | 09/28/2011]13921 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00| -5,267.00
Deposit | 09/28/2011{13922 |[Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 250.00/ -5,017.00
| Deposit | 09/28/2011{13923 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 300.00| -4,717.00
Deposit | 09/29/2011(13925 |Gonzales i_Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00| -4,517.00
Deposit | 09/29/2011{13926 |Cleaver Candy Rahobank Tracy 250.00' -4,267;0_(1
| i Deposit | 09/29/2011113928 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 150001 -4,117.00
Deposit | 09/30/2011{13929 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00{ -3,967.00
| Deposit | 09/30/2011{13930 |Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00] -3,767.00
Deposit | 09/30/2011{13931 |Arbogast rCandy Rabobank Tracy 50.00{ -3,717.00
el Deposit | 09/30/2011({13832 |Couris Candy Rabaobank Tracy 150.00] -3,567.00
Deposit | 09/30/2011|13933 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 201.00; -3,366.00
Deposit | 09/30/2011]13934 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 201.00] -3,165.00
Deposit | 09/30/2011]13935 |Marco Marchini Candy Rabobank Tracy | 194.00 -2,971.02
Deposit | 09/30/2011|13936 |Chakraverty Cnady Rabobank Tracy 550.00{ -2,421.00
Deposit | 10/04/2011]|13937 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00] -2,271.00
| iDeposit | 10/04/2011]13924 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| -2,221.00
Deposit | 10/04/2011/13838 | Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00{ -2,021.00
Deposit | 10/04/2011{13939 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00{ -1,821.00
EDeposit 10/04/2011]13940 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 350.00] -1,471.00
lDeposit 10/04/2011{13942 |Marco Marchini |Candy Rapbobank Tracy 150.00f -1,321.00
’Deposit 10/04/201 11 13943 Marco Marchini {Candy ) |Rabobank Tracy 50.00| -1,271.00
Deposit | 10/04/2011,13944 [Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 250.00{ -1,021.00
Deposit | 10/04/2011{13946 |Couris Candy Rababank Tracy 154.00 -867.00
Deposit | 10/07/2011]13949 [Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00 -767.00
R Deposit 10/07/2011 {13850 |Arbogast Candy ] Rabobank Tracy 150.00 -617.00
Deposit | 10/07/2011[13951 |Grimes |Candy 'Rabobank Tracy 100.00 -517.00
,_,L Deposit | 10/07/2011/13952 |Couris iCandy iRabobank Tracy 50.00 -467.00
i | !LDeposit 10/07/2011113955 |Arbogast rCandy }Rabobank Tracy 100.00 -367.00
_,J(_. l ]Deposit 10/07/201113956 | Smith Candy %Rabobank Tracy 100.00 -267.00
| —i—D-eposit 10/07/2011{13957 |Gonzales Candy - Rabobank Tracy 150.00 -117.00




o

3;/33‘:& Monte Vista Middle School Student Body
Acchual Basis Type Date Num ' Nname Account Q“Tﬁtheport | Split Amount | Balance
Deposit | 10/25/2011/14006 |Arbogast Icandy AT Transactions Rabobank Tracy 200.00, 4,272.00
| Deposit | 10/25/201114006 |Arbogast [Change Rabobank Tracy l 11.00f 4,283.00
Deposit | 10/25/2011[14009 |Chakraverty Candy \Rabobank Tracy [ 800.00} 5,083.00
Deposit | 10/25/2011[14009 |Chakraverty Camp Rabobank Tracy 120.00. 5,203.00
Deposit | 10/25/2011/14011 ]Chakraver{y Candy o Rabobank Tracy 5,703.00
}Deposit 10/27/2011{14013 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 5,803.00
]Deposit 10/27/2011{14014 |Grimes ]Candy Rabobank Tracy 302.00| 6,105.00
L Deposit | 10/27/2011{14015 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00) 6,155.00
Deposit | 10/27/2011{14016 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00| 6,305.00
Deposit | 10/27/2011(14017 |Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 188.00| 6,493.00
Deposit | 11/01/2011|14021 ;Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 398.00{ 6,892.00
N Deposit | 11/01/2011114022 [Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 300.00! 7,192.00
| Deposit | 11/01/2011]14024 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00L 7,342.00
Deposit | 11/01/2011114025 {Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00| 7,492.00
Deposit | 11/01/201 1 14026 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 51.00) 7,543.00
L_ Deposit | 11/01/2011[14027 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 7,583.00
| Deposit | 11/01/2011{14028 |Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 500.00( 8,093.00
Deposit | 11/01/2011|14031 |Gonzales ’Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00 8,243.00
Deposit | 11/03/2011]14032 (Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 550.00| 8,793.00
Deposit 11/03/20& 14033 {Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 125.00] 8,918.00
Deposit | 11/03/2011{14034 [Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00{ 8,968.00
Deposit | 11/03/2011|14036 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 20.00, 8,988.00
| Deposit | 11/03/201114037 |Taylor jCandy fRabobank Tracy 30.00, 9,018.00
Deposit | 11/03/2011]14038 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 101.00f 9,119.00
Deposit | 11/03/2011/14039 |Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00] 9,219.00
T
Deposit | 11/03/2011]14040 |Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00f 9,269.00
Deposit | 11/08/2011114041 |Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00/ 9,319.00
Deposit | 11/08/2011,14044 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 9,369.00
Deposit | 11/08/2011{14046 [Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 105.00| 9,474.00
i Deposit | 11/08/2011|14047 |Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 150.00) 9,624.00
I Deposit | 11/08/2011,14048 |Marco Marchini {Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00) 9,724.00
r | Deposit | 11/08/2011 ‘14049 lArbogast ‘Candy Rababank Tracy 50.00} -9,774.00
I Deposit | 11/08/2011|14050 |Chakraverty Candy Rabobank Tracy 950.00| 10,724.00
[ ] Deposit | 11/08/2011|14051 Candy ~_ |Rabobank Tracy 150‘001 10,874.00
] 'Deposit ] 11/08/2011(14110 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 250.00' 11,12&
] ]Deposit 11/08/2011114052 |Couris Candy . rRabobank Tracy 50.00| 11,174.00
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(1)121,335’1'\1 Monte Vista Middle School Student Body
Accrt;r-;l‘-éasis Type Date Num Name AcCcount QHJEJ(RGPOIT Split Amount | Balance
Deposit | 11/08/2011/14055 |Marco Marchini |Candy Al Transactions Rabobank Tracy 150.00| 11,324.00
Deposit | 11/08/2011{14056 Arbogast Candy Pabobank Tracy 100.00| 11,424.00
Check 11/09/2011/8064 |Gateway Candy inv #72109 PO#9810 Rabobank Tracy -1,300.00{ 10,124.00
Deposit | 11/09/2011|14057 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00| 10,324.00
Deposit | 11/09/2011/14058 [Arbogast Candy Rabobank Tracy 100.00{ 10,424.00
Deposit 11/09/2011[14059 |Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 96.00| 10,520.00
Deposit | 11/09/2011{14060 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00{ 10,720.00
Deposit  11/10/2011{14064 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 10,770.00
Deposit | 11/10/2011/14065 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 250.00| 11,020.00
Deposit | 11/10/2011|14066 |Cleaver Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 11,070.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011[14068 Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 290.00| 11,360.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011]14070 | Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00] 11,560.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011|14071 {Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00| 11,760.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011,14073 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 36.00| 11,796.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011|14074 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 11,846.00
Deposit | 11/28/201114075 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00 11,896.00
Deposit 11/28/2011|14077 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 11,946.00
Deposit | 11/28/2011|14078 |Smith Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00, 11,996.00
Deposit 12/02/2011114079 C.hakraverty Candy Rabobank Tracy 1,150.00] 13,146.00
Deposit | 12/02/2011}14081 |Marco Marchini |Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 13,196.00
Deposit 12/02/2011114067 |Grimes Candy Rabobank Tracy 50.00| 13,246.00
Deposit | 12/05/2011|14083 |Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 25.00| 13,271.00
Deposit | 12/05/2011{14084 [Marco Marchini |[Candy Rabobank Tracy 75.00| 13,346.00
Deposit | 12/05/2011]14086 |Couris Candy Rabobank Tracy 260.00| 13,606.00
Deposit | 12/16/2011|14090 |Chakraverty Candy Rabobank Tracy 200.00| 13,806.00
Deposit 12/16/2011{14091 |Gonzales Candy Rabobank Tracy 60.00| 13,866.00
Deposit | 01/12/2012|14095 |Taylor Candy Rabobank Tracy 14.00| 13,880.00
Deposit | 01/26/2012|14101 |Cheng Candy Rabobank Tracy 25.00| 13,905.00
Total Candy 13,905.00| 13,905.00
Total 6th Grade Club 13,905.00{ 13,905.00
TOTAL 13,905.00, 13,905.00
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REVENUE P.TENTIAL TEST

ACTIVITY /mxm hzmp Szu/

ADVISOR j{) e / /7 Yo

REVENUE
Sales Quantity x Sales Price

(Saies Quantity = # of items r-urmasea ~From inv.)

Quantity 5__0)( Sales Price ﬂf' ({

OTHER REVENUE
Donations, Sale of Ads, etc.

LESS:

ltems Donated or Given as

Prizes - Quantity x Sales Price
Quamrty X Sales Price

Items Unsold - Quan’atyx
-Sales Price

Quantity ____ X Sales Price
Total Cash Prizes

Quantity _ X Amount
Quantity X Amount

'NET REVENUE (A+B-C -C-D-E)

EXPENSES

PRODUCT COSTS
Quantlty x Cost '(}Jer invoice)
Quantrty.__]_Q_ X Cost (Per lnv.)

OTHER COSTS

Freight, Tax, Advertising, etc.

TOTAL EXPENSES (G+H)

TOTAL PROFIT -"l) -
Slgnature A

_.(!)

DATE
GROUP_ (AN dins

5’0704/

EXPECTED | | ACTUAL | | DIFFERENCE
A $3m0n) (8919300 s 114630
@ _ s 1
©F " #E [ ]
OF 41 5

7
E) [$ 7//7 1 $ N
(F) (83 900 | 8% 147 [s] /%630
(© 5 700 ] 5700 ] [3 /5
W[ Zp0] 360 5 /00

$300 | 1$Y0011S jp0O

[E00d 7] 12z

’ | Date: 3( _Sm_ (2

L_Lfm_.___f)

47-

- ,_(jdy,a_-hmf af/o,o\/a} )ort’Jﬂn‘]'




1:46 PM

01/31/12
Accrual Basis

Monte Vista Middle School Student Body

Account QuickReport
All Transactions

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
6th Grade Club
Bag Fundraiser
Check 8/26/2011 8031 Dawn Arbogast Sample forf... Rab... -265.64 -265.64
Deposit 9/15/2011 13883  Grimes Bags Rab... 1,222.00 956.36
Deposit 9/15/2011 13884  Marco Marchini Bags Rab... 974.00 1,930.36
Deposit 9/15/2011 13888  Cleaver Bags Rab... 133.00 2,063.36
Deposit 9/15/2011 13889  Arbogast Bags Rab... 1,342.00 3,405.36
Deposit 9/15/2011 13891  Taylor Bags Rab... 195.00 3,600.36
Deposit 9/15/2011 13890  Couris Bags Rab... 251.00 3,851.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13863  Arbogast Bags Rab... 336.00 4,187.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13865  Gonzales Bags Rab... 605.00 4,792.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13866  Marco Marchini Bags Rab... 186.00 4,978.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13867  Cleaver Bags Rab... 302.00 5,280.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13868  Arbogast Bags Rab... 113.00 5,393.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13869  Cleaver Bags Rab... 267.00 5,660.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13870  Arbogast Bags Rab... 205.00 5,865.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13872  Chakraverty Bags Rab... 233.00 6,098.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13857  Smith Bags Rab... 1,108.00 7,206.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13858  Gonzales Bags ‘Rab... 141.00 7,347.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13860  Arbogast Bags Rab... 442.00 7,789.36
Deposit” 9/19/2011 13861 Grimes Bags Rab... 607.00 8,396.36
Deposit 9/19/2011 13862  Couris Bags Rab... 110.00 8,506.36
Check 9/21/2011 8033 Mixed Bag Designs  Fundraiser... Rab... -5,192.85 3,313.51
Deposit 9/22/2011 13892 Cheng Bags Rab... 437.99 3,751.50
Deposit 9/22/2011 13893  Marco Marchini Bags Rab... 70.00 3,821.50
Deposit 9/22/2011 13896 Grimes Bags Rab... 123.00 3,944.50
Deposit 9/22/2011 13801  Arbogast Bags Rab... 31.00 3,975.50
Deposit 9/22/2011 13903  Cleaver Bags Rab... 30.00 4,005.50
Deposit 9/26/2011 13909  Arbogast Bags Rab... 42.00 4,047.50
Deposit 9/27/2011 13913  Gonzales Bags Rab... 38.00 4,085.50
Deposit 10/7/2011 13950  Arbogast Bags Rab... 32.00 4,117.50
Deposit 1/26/2012 14100  Arbogast On-line bag ... Rab... 28.80 4,146.30
Total Bag Fundraiser 4,146.30 4,146.30
Total 6th Grade Club 4,146.30 4,146.30
TOTAL 4,146.30 4,146.30
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REVENUE P.TENTIAL TEST

ACTlVITY O, ISR DATE it 2 200l @MW@/Z”-’/
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OTHER REVENUE '
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ON - DN | ]
Uil [ o —:
Med 5 Gi1p o ofs s | [s
Kdooss | =
) s (CRE: s IS |
o B ®s 105 s
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PRODUCT COSTS | | 3
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Frelght Tax Advertlsmg etc. (H)|$ IRE $
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TOTAL PROFITE-1) s- 1 1
~ Signature &ﬂ//-ﬂ Z( | Date: ',%Z B[R0/ D
A7 | 3 - ’
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1:52 PM

01/3112
Accrual Basis

Monte Vista Middle School Student Body

Account QuickReport

All Transactions

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Finer Things Club
General Jo...  9/21/2011 Account Ope...  Opening B... 1,030.00 1,030.00
Deposit 10/19/2011 13995  Wyant Donation Rabobank ... 139.00 & 1,169.00
Check 11/9/2011 8065 Carol Wyant Snacks and ... Rabobank ... -84.10 1,084.90
Depaosit 1/12/2012 14083  Wyant Donation Rabobank ... 272.50 & 1,357.40
Deposit 1/12/2012 14096 Woodman Credit from M... Rabobank ... 43.32 1,400.72
Check 1/18/2012 8079 Carol Wyant Snack itmes f... Rabobank ... -182.01. _ 1,218.71
Total Finer Things Club 1,218.71 1,218.71
TOTAL 1,218.7 1,218.71
A L I 0 ) .
Y | -~ / -7 -
Ub u:b,, \ N )
1} )\Q -,{' \LO/ i
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

OBJECTIVE: TO DETERMINE WHETHER RECEIPTS ARE DEPOSITED INTACT AND TIMELY IN RESPONSE TO 2010-2011 AUDIT FINDING.
PROCEDURE: SELECT A SAMPLE OF RECEIPTS IN OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER AND TRACE TO SUBSEQUENT DEPOSIT NOTING TIMELINESS (WITHIN 7 DAYS).
AND ALSO NOTING IF RECEIPT WAS DEPOSITED INTACT.

Receipt # Receipt Date Amount From Purpose Deposit Date Days b/t rect'alpt Deposit
and deposit Intact
13924 9/30/2011 S 50.00 Coures Candy 6th grade 10/6/2011 6 yes
13937 10/3/2011 S 150.00 | Smith Mahidden Candy 6th grade 10/6/2011 3 yes
13938 10/3/2011 S 200.00 Taylor Candy 6th grade 10/6/2011 3 yes
13939 10/3/2011 S 240.00 Cleaver Candy 6th grade/Bowling $40 10/6/2011 3 yes
13940 10/3/2011 S 390.00 Grimes Candy th Grade/Camp $40 10/6/2011 3 yes
13941 10/4/2011 S 158.00 Fugger Leadership T Shirts 10/6/2011 2 yes
13942 10/4/2011 $  150.00 Marchini Candy 6th grade 10/6/2011 2 yes
13943 10/4/2011 S 163.00 Marchini Candy 6th grade/Bowling $113 10/6/2011 2 yes
13944 10/3/2011 $  425.00 Gonzales Candy 6th grade/Bowling $175 10/6/2011 3 yes
13945 10/4/2011 S 310.00 Coures Bowling 6th Grade 10/6/2011 2 yes
13946 10/4/2011 $  154.00 Coures Candy 6th Grade 10/6/2011 2 yes
13947 10/3/2011 S 457.00 Mullen PE Club Clothes 10/6/2011 3 yes
13948 10/3/2011 ) 60.36 Taylor Earth Club Recycling 10/6/2011 3 yes
Total $ 2,907.36
13964 10/7/2011 S 248.70 Marchini 6th Grade Candy/ Bowling $47/BBQ$45/Campy $6 10/13/2011 6 yes
13965 10/10/2011 S 255.00 { Smith/Mahidden 6th Grade Candy/ Camp 55 10/13/2011 3 yes
13966 10/10/2011 S 362.00 Grimes 6th Grade Candy/Bowling $100 10/13/2011 3 yes
13967 10/10/2011 S 215.00 Taylor 6th Grade Candy/Bowling $65 10/13/2011 3 yes
13968 10/7/2011 S 499.00 Arbogast 6th Grade Candy/ BBQS$174/Campy $275 10/13/2011 6 yes
13969 10/7/2011 S 150.00 Cheng 6th Grade Candy 10/13/2011 6 yes
13970 10/7/2011 S 65.00 Cheng 6th Grade Bowling 10/13/2011 6 yes
13971 10/7/2011 S 825.00 Chakraverty 6th Grade Candy/Camp $325 10/13/2011 6 yes
Total $ 2,619.70
14021 11/1/2011 $ 55450 Cleaver Candy 399/Camp 65.5/Bowl 90 11/3/2011 2 yes
14022 10/31/2011 S 383.00 Marchini Camp 83/ Candy 300 11/3/2011 3 yes
14023 10/31/2011 S 196.00 Arbogast Camp 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14024 10/31/2011 S 150.00 Taylor Candy 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14025 10/31/2011 S 150.00 Smith Candy 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14026 10/28/2011 S 51.00 Smith Candy 6th Grade 11/3/2011 6 yes
14027 10/31/2011 S 50.00 Grimes Candy 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14028 10/31/2011 $ 500.00 Cheng Candy 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14029 10/31/2011 S 35.50 Cheng Camp 6th Grade 11/3/2011 3 yes
14030 10/28/2011 S 275.00 Arbogast Camp 6th Grade 11/3/2011 6 yes
14031 10/31/2011 S 265.00 Gonzales Camp 115/Candy 150 11/3/2011 3 yes
Total $ 2,610.00

CONCLUSION: IT APPEARS THAT RECEIPTS ARE BEING DEPOSITED INTACT AND TIMELY IN 2011-2012 YEAR.
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Rabobank, N.A.
Post Office Box 1845
Rabobank riCentro, California 92244-1845

oz 01 RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

TRACY JNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTR
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL
wrts. STUDENT BODY
e 751 W LOWELL AVENUE

TRACY CA 95376-2935

Account Number: 0008601874

Last Statement: September 30, 2011
This Statement: October 31, 2011
Total days in statemeht period: 31

Page 1 of 4
Direct inquiries to: 888-945-6600

RABOBANK, N.A.
2850 TRACY BLVD.
TRACY CA 95376

Rabobank customers now have free access to ATMs at more than 500 Walgreens stores throughout California. Get cash
and check your account balances at no charge almost anywhere you travel in California, including Los Angeles, the Bay
Area, San Diego and Sacramento. To find a Rabobank or Walgreens ATM near you, visit www.RabobankAmerica.com. It's
another way we're making banking more convenient for you. Rabobank, N.A. Member FDIC

Public Interest Checking

Account number 0008601874 Beginning balance $72,970.54
Enclosures 17 Total additions $22,225.01
Avg collected balance $69,020.00 Total subtractions $32,585.26
Interest paid year to date $44.57 Ending balance $62,610.29
CHECKS

Number Date Amount Number Date Amount
8035 10-31 123.63 8045 10-21 1,563.65
8037 * 10-11 300.00 8046 10-31 : 22.67
8038 10-17 119.48 8047 10-19 1,066.26
8039 10-12 5,020.00 8048 10-24 8,334.00
8040 10-12 3,770.00 8049 10-21 50.00
8041 10-13 9,809.72 8050 10-24 1,049.98
8042 10-31 129.35 8051 10-31 510.95
8043 10-31 23.18 8054 * 10-31 37.89
8044 10-19 654.50

*Skip in check sequence

CREDITS
Date Description . Additions
10-03 DEPOSIT 833.40
10-04 DEPOSIT 1,916.00

< 10-06 DEPOSIT 2,907.36 v
10-12 DEPOSIT 2,373.50

< 10-13 DEPOSIT 2,619.70
10-19 DEPOSIT 1,808.00
10-19  ACH CREDIT - Electronic Scrip Rebate 111018 500020371 3.04
10-20 DEPOSIT 3,853.50
10-21 DEPOSIT 1,725.00
10-26  DEPOSIT 4.182.00
10-31 INTEREST CREDIT 3.51

J : Hes fo workihel foral

e www.rabobankamerica.com
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Rabobank, N.A.

Post Office Box 1845

El Centro, California 92244-1845
Rabobank www.rabobankamerica.com

Account Numb_e‘ar:
Statement Date:

0008601874
October 31, 2011

Page: 2 of 4

DAILY BALANCES

Date . Amount Date Amount Date Amount
09-30 72,970.54 10-12 71,910.80 10-21 68,656.43
10-03 73,803.94 10-13 64,720.78 10-24 58,272.45
10-04 75,719.94 10-17 64,601.30 10-26 63,454.45
10-06 78,627.30 10-19 64,691.58 10-31 62,610.29
10-11 78,327.30 10-20 68,545.08
INTEREST INFORMATION
Annual percentage yield earned 0.06%

Interest-bearing days 31
Average balance for APY $69,020.00

Interest earned $3.51

OVERDRAFT/RETURN ITEM FEES

Total for Total
this period year-to-date
Total overdraft fees $0.00 $0.00
Total returned item fees $0.00 $0.00

Thank you for banking with Rabobank



RECEIPT

13924
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TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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RECEIPT 13940
g TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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* TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT

B MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
ol 751 W. LOWELL AVENUE
TRACY, CA 95376-2935

RECEIVED FROM VJ/JU \%1 // //él' *(}Kf/éd P 5. —
THE SUM OF JLU %LU,\/\Z(J?L@ (V/%@/ /{LL( ( Y/LL [d{ / " DOLLARS

VI R =7
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF é 1%/ FUND

[ 5 (ACTIVITY)
. V 5&/ ng@ / my
SOURCE i /j” A E/L/’f/) o~

¥ ‘\\ T~

SECRETARY




RECEIPT

13966
TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY -
" 751 W. LOWELL AVENUE ‘
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 | O~
| /k\f‘\ RN | A ;) oL
REGEIVED FROM  _ L/&\ LD L . g . $ (K
A Y ! / N //__\'
THESUMOF TV P) [\i H\A /U ( t\LU/ {b\,l 1’\/ b Z / I — DOLLARS
4 i |
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF / FUND

T = . _ gL/ _ (ACTIVITY)
SOURCE (JMV\w v’\ /\ﬁ/ A t/\% (%I?Y

{ yd
it " SECRETARY
RECEIPT
13967
TRACY-SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
751 W. LOWELL AVENUE 1
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 ' /O /7
L iy
RECEIVED FROM LJ@U} C/\/ Cn' f\! 4 $ 32/ 5
| i
ESUMOF ;,_,._ML'U O / AVIRIAN UML ]\’(E ( L~ W - /L’ I DOLLARS
4 L
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF ﬁ ﬁ?‘ FUND
{ , / : (ACTIVITY)
[ty [ fatwl )
SOURCE U/{\-AL %7\« XV Unex | COPY
__, ( ) A ™
SECHRETARY
RECEIPT 1396
TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTAMIDI* ™ SCHOOL STUDENT BODY : -
751 W. LUWELL AVENUE ,
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 - / [J / E;r/j / / }

/J y | e ; | ‘ ‘ L\U
RECEIVED FROM C?‘L\/b( L(Xfft \/k - L/ 9 [7
THE SUM OF /L‘UUL N ( A ’MCI‘; Lt /XLO% // v Z/M*/—\\ DOLLARS

Dl Y :
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF ! /CM NAY FUND
(ACTIVITY)
8 #0775

SOURCE k { uw JF)KY ZC( 1\5&4)5;[" -

SECRETARY




RECEIPT %

13969
TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY .
751 W. LOWELL AVENUE - -
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 Y/ [,/—7 / /

. ()Z . & B
RECEIVED FROM H) N $ /572 -
THE SUM OF C /lLV LLL l/‘»ﬂ (e L 47[ /Y;ﬂ [Il£< 4 f‘f\"///  DOLLARS

S
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE. CREDIT OF / // b FUND
é | \ (ACTIVITY)
¥ y /Z y . - J
SOURCE )\[ //h (> ‘
SECRETARY
RECEIPT 13970
: TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
751 W. LOWELL AVENUE : ~
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 o7 /1
J/ Wng \ v
RECEIVED FROM Q V?[ q ’T $ L/y 3
'E SUM OF \J }(-(/// /77 Q/a VY / ’L/ DOLLARS
& r[//’\ 2
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF [ FUND
} [ (ACTIVITY)
SOURCE \« )b et f
ééCHErAHY
RECEIPT 1397
wN TRACY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SN MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY
e 751 W. LOWELL AVENUE ‘
TRACY, CA 95376-2935 //}Z\,/ ///
ﬁ LA . /[, “
RECEIVED FROM / / | k e ’J’I% £ 2
Z \/ " 7t
THE SUM OF A ﬁ/\f / / L(Z]ﬂﬁ/ Wy ( ZLC ’? (7\7 e lit,,é N }// o ouams
(j /(4//\ [ )
FOR THE DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF /) ﬁ : ' FUND

:?7 ‘ (ACTIVITY)
SOURCE (//L V»H Nﬁ\/()f( MP iz | A(\<
J ' ‘ -

\, .; Y
SECRETARY i




ELXE 5532-18147

Rabobank, N.A.
Post Office Box 1845

Rabobank ricentro, California 92244-1845

Account Number:
Last Statement:
This Statement:

Direct inquiries to:

0008601874

October 31, 2011

< November 30, 2011
Total days in statement period:

30

Page 1 of 3
888-945-6600

RABOBANK, N.A.
2850 TRACY BLVD.
TRACY CA 95376

oz 01 RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED
Zale  TRACY JNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTR

NS MONTE VISTA MIDDLE SCHOOL

noaq STUDENT BODY
g8z29 751 W LOWELL AVENUE
TRACY CA 95376-2935

g e gl o

Rabobank is ranked "Highest Customer Satisfaction with Retail Banking in California” by J.D. Power and Associates. Awards
are team efforts and receiving this honor is only possible because of you - our customers and communities. On behalf of our
employees, we thank you for recognizing our efforts to be your community bank. Member FDIC.
For J.D. Power and Associates award information, go to JDPower.com

Public Interest Checking

Account number 0008601874 Beginning balance $62,610.29
Enclosures 2 Total additions $20,851.01
Avg collected balance $72,611.00 Total subtractions $2,664.78
Interest paid year to date $48.16 Ending balance $80,796.52
L ¢
Number Date Amount Number Date Amount
8053 11-01 2,600.00 8057 * 11-30 64.78
*Skip in check sequence
CREDITS
Date Description Additions
11-02 DEPOSIT 1,801.50
+11-03 DEPOSIT 2,610.00
11-07 DEPOSIT 1,514.50
11-10 DEPOSIT 4,738.50
11-10 DEPOSIT 1,788.69
11-15 DEPOSIT 2,685.70
11-15 DEPOSIT 2,187.50
11-18 ACH CREDIT - Electronic Scrip Rebate 111117 500020371 1.53
11-30 DEPOSIT 3,519.50
11-30 INTEREST CREDIT 3.59
DAILY BALANCES
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount
10-31 62,610.29 11-03 64,421.79 11-15 77,336.68
11-01 60,010.29 11-07 65,936.29 11-18 77,338.21
11-02 61,811.79 11-10 72,463.48 11-30 80,796.52

W www.rabobankamerica.com

J < hey P warkdheer et

i



[

Rabobank, N.A.

Post Office Box 1845 Account Number: 0008601874
£l Ceritro, California 92244-1845 Statement Date: < November 30, 2011
Rabobank  vww.rabobankamerica.com Page: 20f3
INTEREST INFORMATION
Annual percentage yield earned 0.06%
Interest-bearing days 30
Average balance for APY $72,611.40
Interest earned $3.59
OVERDRAFT/RETURN ITEM FEES
Total for Total
this period year-to-date
Total overdraft fees $0.00 $0.00
Total returned item fees $0.00 $0.00

Thank you for banking with Rabobank















Tracy Unified School District
Vionte Vista Middle School

Ticket Narrative

Site has only had one ticketed event in 2011-2012 school year, which was a dance on 9/15/11.
Instead of using a prenumbered ticket roll, tickets were made and numbered for distribution

per sale. Site maintained a log of all students who purchased a ticket (see attached copy). All
money is then submitted to and receipted by the bookkeeper.






TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

REPORT ON TICKET SALES
Date 9 ,'/ | § { I Seller
Event _ﬂ]@"’ I & lhance Home Side
Visiting School | i@, Visiting Side
$ %59 Tickets EndingNo. 42
Color: Beginning No. (S
No.Sold 2% X $ 4. (0 = s G909
Koo ph 1455 i
$ Tickets Ending No.
Color: Beginning No.
No. Sold X 3 = §
b Tickets Ending No.
Color: Beginning No.
No. Sold X $ = 3
Start Change Given Out: Total Receipts$ % U
AL $20.00 Plus Start Change I)j
10.00 Grand Total 4}2 o
5.00 Actual Cash Count 8.
Ji: 1.00 Cash Short or Over "g/
- 25 Explain Difference P OR
Signature of Seller

- - A
%ﬂ:ﬁ}ghﬂa/ ,pm it pmt



Shidend S

Date of Sale Amount Description Date Deposited
Mar-11 |
B
3/24/2011 $6.50 Student Store Date to Lorraine
3/25/2011 $6.00 Student store |
3/28/2011 $2.00 Student Store |
3/29/2011 $4.00 Student Store
3/30/2011 $4.00 Student Store |
3/30/2011 $30.00 Spirit Wear-sweatshirt  |Ed/Not Paid For#
Pencil Machines 3/31/2011 3/31/2011 $37.75
4/1/2011 $1.00 Student Store
4/4/2011 $9.50 Student Store
4/5/2011 $3.00 Student Store
4/6/2011 $4.00 Student Store
4/7/2011 $1.50 Student Store
4/11/2011 $30.00 Spirit Wear-sweatshirt
4/12/2011 $0.75 Student Store
4/15/2011 $3.00 Student Store
5/2/2011 $1.00 Student Store
5/3/2011 $1.00 Student Store
5/4/2011 $2.00 Student Store
5/9/2011 $5.50 Student Store
5/10/2011 $2.00 Student Store %
5/11/2011 $2.00 Student Store |
Deposit 5/13/2011 5/13/2011 $126.25
5/13/2011 $8.00 Student Store
5/16/2011 $8.00 Student Store
5/17/2011 $1.00 Student Store
5/18/2011 $8.20 Student Store
5/20/2011 $2.00 Student Store
5/24/2011 $30.00 Student Store
Deposit 5/20/2011 5/20/2011 $37.25

STUDENT STORE-2011-2012 SCHOOL YEAR

€loc-1lot
i) wagyué\f\/ Jrgp PTPE

ey A Auvoul
ouiriny 194Yr PN

+) A

-

3



8/23/2011 $1.00 Student Store
8/26/2011 $8.00 Student Store
8/30/2011 $4.00 Student Store
8/31/2011 $4.00 Student Store
8/31/2011 $10.00 Student Store
8/31/2011 $4.00 Student Store
9/1/2011 $5.00 Student Store
9/2/2011 $4.00 Student Store
9/6/2011 $12.00 Student Store
9/7/2011 $1.75 Student Store
9/8/2011 $12.00 Student Store
9/13/2011 $4.00 Student Store
9/14/2011 $24.00 Student Store
9/15/2011 $9.00 Student Store
9/16/2011 $4.35 Student Store
9/21/2011 $8.00 Student Store
9/22/2011 $4.00 Student Store
9/23/2011 $8.00 Student Store
9/29/2011 $2.00 Student Store
9/28/2011 $1.00 Student Store
9/27/2011 $8.00 Student Store
Deposit 9/23/2011 9/23/2011 $156.00

10/5/2011 $4.50 Student Store
10/6/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/11/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/13/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/14/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/19/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/20/2011 $4.00 Student Store
10/21/2011 $6.10 Student Store
10/25/2011 $3.25 Student Store
10/28/2011 $1.00 Student Store
11/1/2011 $2.00 Student Store




11/4/2011 $30.00 Student Store L
11/16/2011 $2.00 Student Store
Deposit 11/9/2011 11/9/2011 $89.00
12/1/2011 $30.00 Student Store/Sweatshirt T
12/1/2011 $4.50 Student Store
12/2/2011 $4.00 Student Store
12/2/2011 $4.00 Student Store
1/6/2012 $1.00 Student Store
1/13/2012 $1.00 Student Store
Deposit 1/20/2012 1/20/2012 $54.00




TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

WEST HIGH S¢ )OL

OBJECTIVE: TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN RESPONSE
TO 2010-2011 AUDIT FINDING.
PROCEDURE: REVIEW A SAMPLE OF 5 DISBURSEMENTS IN 2011-2012 YEAR AND TRACE TO MEETING MINUTES.

CHECK # CHECK DATE AMOUNT PAYEE MEETING MINUTES DATED | WORKPAPER REF
2824 9/8/2011| S 243.46 [Toni Glover 9/8/2011 p.1-7
2909 10/20/2011]| S 882.70 |CIF Dues 10/27/2011 p.8-13
2963 11/16/2011| S 1,751.55 |MidWest Impression 11/17/2011 p.14-20
3013 12/6/2011( S 450.00 [Edison High School 12/8/2011 p.21-27
3050 1/4/2012| S 7,497.49 |Premier Agendas Inc 1/5/2012 p.28-34

CONCLUSION: IT APPEARS THAT DISBURSEMENTS ARE BEING APPROVED IN MEETING MINUTES IN 2011-2012 YEAR.







ASB Works - Transaction Detaill Report

Merrill F West Righ School

Transaction Detail Report

All Checks - From September 6, 2011 to September 8, 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Amount
ASB General Sales Expense
CHECK 9/8/2011 2825 CITY OF TRACY PO# 2144 - ASB/PERMIT Bank $  35.00
Total ASB General Sales Expense $ 35.00
Bank
FLORIST REVIEW PO# 2138 -
P i 1)
CHECK 9/7/2011 2822 IEI\INgERPRISES, FLORICULTURE/SUBSCRIPT Floriculture $ (115.51)
CHECK 9/8/2011 2825 CITY OF TRACY  PO# 2144 - ASB/PERMIT ASB General (35.00)
Sales Expense
Boys
DEREK PO# 2145 - o
CHECK 9/8/2011 2826 SPRECKSEL BBASKET/LADDER Basketball (53.67)
Expense
CHECK 9/8/2011 2824 TONI GLOVER PO# 2140 - dance/supplies Dance Team (243.46)
PO# 2143 - Volleyball
CHECK 9/8/2011 2823 BYER, LINDA VOLLEY/SNACKS Expense (108.05)
Total Bank % (555.69)
Boys Basketball Expense
DEREK PO# 2145 -
1 $ 3
CHECK 9/8/2011 2826 SPRECKSEL BBASKET/LADDER Bank $ 53.67
Total Boys Basketball Expense $ 53.67
Dance Team
CHECK 9/8/2011 2824 TONI GLOVER PO# 2140 - dance/supplies Bank $ (243.46)
Total Dance Team $ (243.46)
Floricuiture
FLORIST REVIEW PO# 7138 -
CHECK 9/7/2011 2822 IE’GIC':TERPRISES, FLORICULTURE/SUBSCRIPT Bank $ (115.51)
Total Floriculture $ (115.51)
Yolieyball Expense
PO# 2143 -
4
CHECK 9/8/2011 2823 BYER, LINDA VOLLEY/SNACKS Bank $ 108.05
Total Volleyball Expense $ 108.05

hitps://csmapps.com/ASBWorks/TransactionDetailReport.aspx?tk=g-fFrrYgWTIEMS8b4p0Z ...

9/8/2011



MERRILL F WEST HIGH SCHOOL
TRANSACTION REQUEST FORM

VENDOR INFORMATION

n—/—“-

(g )
Name Ofgi H\\!//f

T

Address

Phone ‘45%“///’ 7';/’94/5?)

Club

REQUEST TYPE
Check [ ]

Transfer [ |
Journal Entry []

Purchase Order

Date W ‘

Submitted by R{Dﬂi ’éh\/fjf

AY o
iy aen accounts.

Gty Units

Description/lnvoice #

Unit Price TOTAL

T
¢ 1 5 /’/}- - I’ C
( ,_,,/} 1 _/“/ﬁ/ﬂf} LS i véf_{‘\

N
*# L O

s oo T

i
j48]
¢

S&H

Activities/Athletic Director ,{i//ﬁﬁﬁ s T
_ 7

ASB Treasurer .

/

f

o Total i // (0

Club Advisor % vige- (gw)

Club Treasurer

Check # Issued:

Special Instructions:

Date Issued:

P.O. #:




PN

Fares [oape)
JL/L/M/%MM

CLAIRE'S BOUTIQUE #06288
WEST VALLEY MALL
TEL: 209 833 6297
Vieit us at www. clalres com

STOIF 06288 RthSTER 09
CASHIER: Breniia

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4 50
61697 1@ 4.50

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4.50
61697 1@ 4.50

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4.50
61697 1@ 4.%0

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4.50
61697 1@ 4.50

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4.50
61697 1@ 4.50

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 4.590
61697 1@ 4.7

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 2.25
61697 1@ 4.5

4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%>
PROMOTION

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 2.25
61697 1@ 4.50

4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%)

PROMOTION

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS
61697 1@ 4.50
4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%
PROMOTION

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 2.25
61697 18 4.50

4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%)

PROMOTION

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 2.25
61697 1@ 4.50

4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%)

PROMOTION

YOUNGER HEADWRAPS 2.25
61697 1@ 4.50

4.50 - 2.25 (50.00%)

PROMOTTION

[R]
[N
&)

JB]OTAL 40.50
SALES TAX 3.14
TOTAL 43.64

* kK YOU %/\VED 13 )U KKk

AMOUNT TENDERED

CASH 60,00
TOTAL PAYMENT 60,00
CHANGE 16.36
SALES TAX ANAL(STS

CODE RATE®% TAXABLE i
LOCAL 7.730°" 9 3. 14
Transaction: 1 11"“1 C 40 PM

l(‘ lw 'l |I' ( r, @1’7 J\,/(

Wihere Crog I"]\ Hdpp(n‘

HIPHSEL S STURE 11542 (2090834 6058

2990 WEST BRANT LINE RD.
TRy, CA 953204
Your- O ir ton Matders To Us

be owvite gru to comelete cur
CLEST FFERIFNGE SURMEY

FCOULL WIN A 4500
MICHAEL: GIFT CARD
ONE= WINNER EYERY MONTH!

Wisii

et g tersseepor b com/michae ] s

Most be 1 oor alder . Volo whers
prchthited, dn purchase necese .,
Sweepstalis cnds e, 31, 20071
Oper o Jeas! residents of the U8 and -
Dis rict of Colu«tna,  Officisl Rules st

rzeon . com mchugl

=443 - B30T Hh -8 -Tayga- 1111

AR TR

3 Sk 96 104

1916502303

i ‘H

JEWEL ACRAIE RN Te21ali30ee 2,99 5 @
JEWEL FORYLTC R 118113068 2,99 1
JEWEL SFTHMER ACR - TE31sle61 50 2.9y

>N NN
2

JEWEL SPTHI 0l 1 anles1 a2 o 2 9a
MARABOLN Bi 1 < 41\11Hb>351‘ 1,94 I Lo
MARABOL 1 1 RO AR S A S T S O O [
MARABOL 1111 4'\]'Uh>41¢| [ 1.94
PAINT SEROY 102 5 119165715 6 79 1 6,79
GUUE JEWEE FT ) tidyenihe310 399 1 394
BLUE JEWE 1T 40 0 756310 390 1 3.9
SUB I 32,70 -

SALES e 2.70 ';

o, 35,40 '

CASH MR 40.00

#3






9/8/2011 TONI GLOVER $ 243.46 Two hundred forty-three and 46/100

# 2140 - dance/supplies

Check Details:
PO# 2140 - dance/supplies

~ LINL-1 REORDER FROM YOQUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTOR, IF UNKNL ALL 800-523-2422 HZ70K30010000 VO03SF005820
HO USA SFSLIM CK7S08111M @

5

s
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY MEETING MINUTES

. The meeting was called to order by
e Je(Sinyin SO tene
2. Location of meeting 12a)Ye it
3. Date of meeting ) J( : (7\7 C A0 S
4. Minutes of the previous meeting dated U ) 25’[ Iiwere wE_i/Read and Approved

Corrected and Approved

5. The following transaction requests were approved: (List or altach separate paper)

CLUB # VENDOR - AMOUNT PURPOSE
Drivme~ Lhrncine eitia B iop = s Vi€ (are g
Qels Tenns P PG Fremeron PORSEN ©S4 2 T-Shiri S
AV Shavnoa P dqers | S 0= bbng _(2eccdey
S opatt (corr®y beard YA Howes  ee Adbia Chesl
WAL Yen\d MWy Gt loaSieeib T gL FNC g r vdrg M / s
RS bpat AthAW g Coppig o £ CA 49208 S-ppelieg
1S ebal)  JoSepn Nernadcle 2 o= Slepifs
CfbiSS ((ovnitia 3(#& Ea(o ASC B{y\i’\ol V€+ S rpp“—f\
Motionby  ~_ ¢, /| (—7 A/ Seconded by /D IAN 1M Vﬂmﬂ,

Vote: ‘#/lé or s !‘, # Against ,@ﬁ

6. The following invoices were submitted for payment: (List or attach separate paper)

CHK # PAYABLE TO AMOUNT PURPOSE
AN P “ A oy t
, A O VA
A AT VO U T
/
Motion by Seconded by
Vote: # For \ 0 # Against ﬁ\;’

7. Communication and Reports !\jj o
8. Old Business _(AVicl—  Carnt{ awypit Condimgers

9. New Business N / ?Q(“m

10. Those in Attendance: /A [l /= g % { A ID )~

ctful ubm?% """ %\:&7‘ "}‘V‘Cﬁ%\
\ A N T~

t l51




AThIE W (S (\F S0 00g vin IS C Vedeny
A5 B Anaersens 2000 LUOLE Cefrumes



ASB Works - Transaction Detail Report

Merrill F West High School

Page 1l of 2

Transaction Detail Report
All Checks - From October 20, 2011 to October 27, 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Amount
ASB General Sales Expenss
SHANNON .
Ct 10/2 5 SO# 2105 - - ) .
CHECK 10/20/2011 291C BANCROFT O# 2105 - asb/supplie Bank $  147.52
Total ASB General Sales Expense $ 147.52
Awid
U i PO# 2192 -
; .o ; BN
CHECK 1072772011 2912 SHAUNA RODGERS AVID/PARADE Bank $ (103.21)
PO# 2231 -
C 1
CHECK 10/27/2011 2917  SHAUNA RODGERS |1 “in suel appLES Bank (590.00)
Total Avid $ (693.21)
Bank
CIF SAC JOAQUIN PO# 2230 - General
ralvd E -~ B & 7
CHECK 10/20/2011 2909 SECTION ATHLETICS/CBEDS Athletics $ (882.70)
Expense
SHANNON . ASB General
C 2 -
HECK 10/20/2011 2910 BANCROFT PO4# 2105 - asb/supplies Sales Expense (147.52)
KEY CLUB .
2 1 - ’
CHECK 10/20/2011 2908 INTERNATIONAL PO# 2228 - KEY/DUES Key Club (517.00)
= General
GREGORI HIGH PO# 2227 - .
/2 3
CHECK 10/20/2011 2907 SCHOOL ATHLETICS/SECTIONS Athletics (103.50)
Expense
e PO# 2151 - pep/tiaras Pep Squad
CHECK 201 I= =
CHECK 10/27/2011 2916 Cristina Tanner for senior night Expense (68.45)
PO# 2191 - CLASS Class of
5 -
CHECK 10/27/2011 2914 SUE MORIARTY 2015/HCSUPPLIES 2015/Frosh (277.61)
DIANNE COLON-
b 1 2 2 - 1 .
CHECK 10/27/2011 2911 MONTALBO PO# 2181 - KEY/SHIRTS Key Club (428.00)
, . PO+# 2182 - Girls Basketball
\ECK 10/2 )
CHECK 10/27/2011 2913 JOE HERNANDEZ GBASKET/EQUIP Expense (154.04)
PO# 2153 - class Class of o
CHECK 10/27/2011 2915 ERICK KEATING 2012/homecoming 2012/Seniors (113.73)
CHECK  10/27/2011 2912 SHAUNA RODGERs FOF 2192 - Avid (103.21)
- AVID/PARADE .
CHECK  10/27/2011 2917 SHAUNA RODGERS |O¥# 2231 - Avid (590.00)
AVID/CARAMEL APPLES
_ $
Total Bank (3,385.76)
Class of 2012/Seniors
_ _ ) . PO# 2153 - class ﬁ .
CHECK 10/27/2011 2915 ERICK KEATING 2012/homeacoming Bank $ (113.73)
Total Class of 2012/Seniors $ (113.73)
Class of 2015/Frosh
CHECK  10/27/2011 2914 SUE MORIARTY L% 2191 - CLASS Bank

2015/HCSUPPLIES

$ (277.61)

https://csmapps.com/ASBWorks/TransactionDetailReport aspx?tk=9WusVWPrSeQ4zEu... 10/27/2011



MERRILL F WEST HIGH SCHOOL
TRANSACTION REQUEST FORM

REQUEST TYPE

VENDOR INFORMATION Check []
Transfer [ ]

o } Ni_ Journai Entry D,\
name CL\F SACL U Purchase Qrder %}: J
Address % .—{ -

i} '\ . ’/
Date | “%"{@f t}
3 ;
Submitted by — L-OEEIZO )
Phone
Ciub ATHAETICS  account # o
Aty | Uniis Description/invoice # ' Unit Price TOTA )
!
I I I
7 | Zol 2 2Bel glEnoE ST :
DUES N
- . S R B
|

e —
rw—4—~— ] _]

|

|
I B L i S

Tax
t7 ‘m:‘i‘f’:;/ s SN N
Activities/Athletic Director s /"/7/",’ AN T S&H

‘,~‘ - ‘ N -0
AbBTreaaurermj Q%v‘//] M, / Total &2

3
Ciub Advisoex‘/ g\i b@%a/u;lg (_@&J

Club Treasurer

C'n.ec:k:i;f!ssued:_‘_zeoCD - Date Issued: L@/Z@/M P.O.# MW%%,

Special Instructions:




iz CIF SAC-JOAQUIN SECTION

JENT

~L 5. GARRISON
Principal
Rocklin High Scheoi
3301 Victory Lane
Rocklin, CA 95785
[916) 632-1600 Ext. 120
FAX. {918) 632-0305

CIF SAC-JOAQUIN SECTION
2011-12 SECTION DUES
INVOICE DATE: August 17, 2011

-

Your school's 2011-12 CIF Sac-Joaquin Section Dues are based on last year's
enrollment figures (CBEDS) x $0.35. The enrollment figures below

- - ~ ol e
were reported to us las! year.

West
High School

2011-12 CBEDS ENROLLMENT
FIGURES REPORTED

Enr. 9 593

Ene. 10 592

Enr. 11 604
Dues Payable 497 70
(minimum $150.00) 5882.

Enr, 12 733

* MC 9'12 0
Total 2502 x86.55 = S082.7C

*Denotes multi-campus enrollment figures from non-CIF member school as reported on your Form 303.

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:
CIF SAC-JOAQUIN SECTION
1368 E. TURNER ROAD, STE. A
LODI, CA 95240

DEADLINE: October 20, 2011
Any school that has not paid its dues by November 1, 2011
will not be allowed to participate in fall playoffs.
Their playoff spot will be filled by the next qualifying school.
(CIF Sac-Joaquin Section Constitution and Bylaws, Article 6, Section 4)
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TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

REPORT ON TICKET SALES

Date \D\, (ZB! l ' Seller D Lo (O C L ih&
Event D\ (\\\\ DQ f%b{ (\(\(\{\ij Home Side ‘i\«\’\ ﬁ/’\\

S B ‘
Visiting School W\ £y Visiting Side '\\:i B

tﬁ/

$ Tickets

Color: @[ZA\/

$ = Tickets
Color: & 62%\\4/

70 .
$ 4 \/Tickets

COlor:éi,{:’—Zz’tV'

Start Change Given Out:

\ $20.00
N oo
Q"
\ 1.00
\ 25

\

Ending No. @*\ \, i‘&;ﬁ CPC/

Beginning No. {% * v

No.sold_(p0  x s 4T - s 240
Ending No. \(é’ﬁ é/ o
LN
Beginning No. ﬁﬁ\' {\ ‘
No.Sold (¢ X s 47 =3 A i

. |
Ending No. S @"@ 23
—
Beginning No. @ I

- pot— \ ov__
No.Sold 27 X § -3 V5L
_ N A
Total Receipts$ (ol 2
Plus Start Change ——‘@-
Grand Total ol @t

@[’Z (=5

Actual Cash Count

-

Cash Short or Over

Explain Difference

Signature of Seller

Clezukln







TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
COIN AND CURRENCY COUNT SHEET

CLUB NAME: \B{ (S AAVEN ACCOUNT#:

DATE: iof&%l{( t

ADVISOR’S SIGNATURE: C‘)‘{}fﬁdf¥ ADVISOR’S NAME: KP aﬂ/\

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

DEPOSIT PREPARED BY (SIGNATURE):

f\, s L 2
C e Lok

RECEIPT# THRU RECEIPT# RECEIPTS TOTAL $
MUST EQUAL GRAND TOTAL
BELOW
Bundies of $1,000.00
(10 Bills) &\J\ X $100.00 =3 ®
Bundles of $500.00 S ) e
(10 Bills) ®\ X $50.00 =% Q
Bundles of $500.00 o o
(25 Bills) | & x$20.00 =% 360,00
Bundles of $250.00 )
(25 Bills) (p X$1000 =5 (0,00
Bundles of $100.00 } =
(20 Bills) L5 X $5.00 =$ 120 .CO
2 X$2.00 -5 4.0
Bundles of $25.00 ) ,
(25 Bills) (oD X$1.00 =3 (63,00
CURRENCY TOTAL= s (LA .00

Rolls of $25.00

(25 Coins) \&, X $1.00 " \®
' X $.50 =g :
X Q
Rolls of $10.00 .
: - e !
(40 Coins) \Q X $.25 $ ®
Rotls of $5.00 )
(50 Coins) Y\\) X $.10 —g \&{
Rolls of $2.00 )
(40 Coins) & X $.05 =% &
Rolls of $.50 - ‘
(50 Coins) & X $.01 -3 &
COIN TOTAL= $ &

Include on Check:
Students Name, [D#,
Club Account#

g ‘ # of Checks

CHECKS TOTAL-

Bookkeeper Verification:

GRAND TOTAL (CASH -
COIN + CHECKS):

s (0l8.00

Vil




Merrill F West High School

DRAMA/PLAYS Activity Recap
From July 1, 2011 to January 20, 2012

Summary
Start Date: 10/10/2011 End Date: 10/28/2011
Item Sales
Total ltem Sales: $ 480.00
Total Estimated Sales kS 480.00 Actual Sales: $ £12.00
item Costs
Total ltem Costs: $ 0.00
Total Fixed litems: 0.00
Total Estimated Costs $ 0.90 Achual Costs: $ 0.00
Estimated Profit: 3 480.00 Actual Profit: & 612.00
Notes:
Estimated
Item Costs
item Name Quantity Amount Subtotal
PLAYS 1% 000 % 0.00
Total Estimated item Costs $ 0.00
Fixed ltems
item Names Quantity Amount Subtotal
Total Estimated Fixed ltems 3 0.00
ftem Sales
Item Name Quantity Amount Subiotal
PLAYS 120 % 400 % 480.00
Total Estimated ltem Sales $ 480.00
Actual
Sales
Date Type Number Description Amount
11/01/2011 RECEIPT 13271 Drama $ 612.00
Total Actual Sales $ 612.00

1/20/2012 12:32 PM

Page 1 of 2



Activity Request & Fund Raising Recap

Merrill F West High School
DRAMA/PLAYS(DRAMA) - 10/20/2011

Summary
Start Date: 10/10/2011 End Date: 10/28/2011
ltem Sales

Total {tem Sales: $ 480.00

Total Estimated Sales $ 480.00 Actual Sales: $ 0.00
Itern Costs

Total item Costs: $ 0.00

Total Fixed ltems: 0.00

Total Estimated Costs $ 0.00 Actual Costs: $ 0.00
Estimated Profit: $ 480.00 Actual Profit: $ 0.00
Notes:

ﬁ)/v Ve,

10/20/2011 8:31 AM Page 1 of 1



WEST HIGH ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY
FUNDRAISING REQUEST FORM

Club/Organization/Program ("}\)‘( OO C ULh Date | Al
Advisor \4@ A;b Room# K')) Ext: P‘%g%
Student(s) in charge W’fo\ Ty l\ @F\ }\f\CNQ? (\\(PG’(\ W»&L

Brief description of fundraiser <S¢ \\ A ckots !\:Df p\(k\\

Location of Fundraiser KB
First choice of date(s \D\\O\ [ \0\ ;%\ | Second choice "@"

(2 week period max) b

Fundraising Agreement
I do understand that if this fundraiser is carried out without approval, or on
unapproved dates; 50% of the net profit is owed to the ASB of West High School.

Ok Gl

Advisor Signature Officer Signature

*********‘k******DOnotwr]‘tebelowthisl]’ne*******************

Fundra%i Fundraiser approved/dates
K} A7 S

HS Bookkeeper (jj ASB]/re‘asu rer

. ?"“/ /%/D/../"’Z, 5,/){4[///4\

Activities Di{ector




WEST HIGH ASB
FUNDRAISING/ACTIVITY ACCOUNTABILITY FORM

Dy Sy i . N e i - .
Club/Organization/Program__ ' ){ Afha LluD  pate of activity }Q%\&g\i‘a EO% Q§5ﬁ i

Description of activity T\)\/m‘k (]S,)p Aptpeanc @ Salos

Tickets required,&% %  Quantity Ticket purchase deadline__ Y. | b
Ve

Who will supervige if after school hours (minimum 2 adults)?

1. NS Ko 2.

3. 4.

Facility use request completed (see Annette Lane or call ext. 3007) i E >
Location of fundraiser %5

-, ‘\ .
\ 3
Purchase requisition completed ﬁ\ P.O.# {\?’
N\ .

Cash box required 1 V(% Coin, currency required Y YO
Vendor NONG Merchandise __ 1\OM2
Projected expenses at$ = \Q

Unit Unit price Total expenses
Projected income !(9\( D at S \X oo = H <(C)

Total Income

Special requests ‘@LF\O

Be sure that any plans for raising or spending of money are recorded in your
club/organization/program meeting minutes.



Tracy Unified School District
West High School

Tickets

Attached is a sample of 3 ticketed activities along with sales forms in the 2011-2012 school
year. Sample shows that ticket sales information is documented per activity. Therefore,
corrective action has been implemented for ticket finding in 2010-2011 year.
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BLUE TICKETS

MERRILL F. WEST HIGH SCHOOL
TICKET CONTROL LOG

EVENT

DATE

PRICE

BEGIN #

END #

USED

ARASKET

\/=

oL 134 |

67365

4

BgasusT

/g

CE

D736

867223

26

C1EASKET |

\ /o

G 22

ELT7 2323

81410

(7

L/t

oo

ec1410

&o1AZ9

2.9

A ercker

iz

%

EETAZD

861473

24

Weest

\/177

G2

851473

861489

\&

g

Q;QE

&89

ET75%4

A5

/19

B T=34

SETEAA

\4

EHeAET

\/zCe

o 22

Fo7548)

8e1eCH

]

weesr—

ey

é o8

8764

1591

B2-

2N

B 75X

B 76 Z4

22




TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

REPORT ON TICKET SALES
Date l { 71 /l; Seller
Event WKESTLI N Home Side
Visiting School Visiting Side
§ éOQ Tickets Ending No. Zé—’ N 1
Color: ‘g\ Ve Beginning No. 8 G477 3
0
No.Sold |6 X $ £ =3 95.°
3 Tickets Ending No.
Color: Beginning No.
No. Sold X 9% = 5
$ Tickets Ending No.
Color: Beginning No.
No. Sold X § = 3§
Start Change Given Out: Total Receipts$ QQ ov
$20.00 Plus Start Change 10,00
10.00 Grand Total o, oG
5.00 Actual Cash Count ) 06 . 78
\() 1.00 Cash Short or Over @(
/-
25 Explain Diff"\renge Y
ALl g I
Signature of Seller \3 %é’} LL@ Q——/
[ \// //

/

e



o
MERRILL F. WEST HIGH SCHOOL
TICKET CONTROL LOG

YELLOW TICKETS
EVENT DATE PRICE BEGIN # END # USED TOTAL DIFF
ETEALL | 8350 | Goo |edlasD |edzzed| 4o4 | 24242 &
Eeosd £T| 2/l | 2% |eazzesfeazzm| G | 2322 | &
presac | 22/11 | 42 |caz319 4030 |@5T | 20262 D
oy | Aol | 0% |eazoze (64308 | 22 | (927 4
Yot | 971 |Ge ea3oed |ea3ioz] 24- | 204 |d
o/ [zl [ o2 |easioz jeazi22| 20 | 1285 ¢
Voo |24y |¢os |oasizz |emiss| 13 | | P
ErRAte el y G leasizs 643573 420 | 2028y Cf’
Vol | 9zoli |69F  |ea3s73 |cagsra| o | eo® | @
warge | %27y |6 |ecazsesleassoe] 12 | | P
N WOfz/ | G2 |@A359 leazer7| 21 | 126 |~2%
warer- | 0 /y e 6436 |y T | 472 | &
o | |0 | camenticrsrzz) 9B | c28™] F
By ’T\ﬁ—%c‘:t‘fg /
ereaw| /4] (o | 8deb0® |aweoss | 242 | 20527 &
sz | ol @02 860950 [swont| & | W™ <P
woet | 9t | G |sseaet |good 20 | 2le7| 4
ceoo-or| V2| C 2@ |@oeo2l@ s 1S | o8 ?é
Ereac | (%s| G2 [@rozo |8e1203] 282 | (298" é]é
\oued! | Wi e lepr303 o329 20 | 1571 W
cererer| 2 | oo |e1529 6734t |2 | 727 | p




TRACY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

REPORT ON TICKET SALES

Seller

Date % :é/—, f
Event 'F]’@AL&

Home Side

Visiting School

Visiting Side

$ 4. Tickets

Color: YL’H‘W\/

S Tickets
Color:
$ Tickets
Color:

Start Change Given Out:

$20.00

10.00

5.00

1.00

25

Ending No. H305&

Beginning No. GL{SLTH

No. Sold &5 7 X § 400 - g 2,639
Ending No.
Beginning No.
No. Sold X $ = §
Ending No.
Beginning No.
No.Sod X § = §
Total Receipts$ Z-)é/}g
Plus Start Change %
I'4
Grand Total 72 ,é’lﬁ
Actual Cash Count 2. 628
Cash Short or Over g;‘/
Vi

Explain Diffatence

-

3

(‘ \\ """./‘({ /d{ ]
Signature of Seller X ey ;U/ S/

; /,/7



TRACY

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

IL.

M1

IV.

VL

VIL

VIIL.

IX.

Student Leadership Training

Tentative Meeting Agenda
Date TBD

Time TBD
Introductions
Why Are We Here?
a. Audit Results (Purpose of Audits and Reviews)
b. ASB Records Gone Bad
¢. Internal Controls
Responsibilities and Roles of Student Leadership Positions
ASB Forms
a. Transaction Request Form
b. Revenue Potential Form
c. Facility Request Form
Meeting Minutes
Student Store
Budgets
Online Report and Financial Access - ASBWorks

Adjournment
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San Joaquin County Office of Education
Mick Fourts, Superintendent of Schools

AUDIT FINDING CORRECTIVE ACTION
2010-2011

Tracy Unified School District
San Joaquin County, California

FINDING CATEGORY Federal Compliance
FINDING # 2 PAGE: # 79

escribe below specific corrective action used in resolving audit finding:

Specifically address each individual item within the finding. Be certain that your responses are clear and

concise. You will need to provide al] documentation which supports the specific action taken toward resolving
the finding; i.e., copies of amended reports, corrective action plans, etc.

L Attach all pertinent documentation. Number of attachments for this finding:

Tracy Unified has restated the beginning balance from Title II to unrestricted
general fund in the amount of $ 39,232.84. We have amended our Purchasing
Procedures with added language referring to the monitoring of expenditures.
Responsible personnel for the Title II program will consult the OMB circular
A-87 and other online resources to ensure Federal Program compliance.



FCR?21

75 Tracy Jt. Unified School Dist.

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
NOTICE OF CREDIT/CHARGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDBS

REF #: 122347 BATCH: 9338

#J1396

PAGE: 1
01/20/2012

FISCAL YR: 0012

DATE DATE ENT  DESCRIPTION Fu Res Y Goal Func Obj Sch Mgmt DEBITS CREDITS
01/20/2012 01/20/2012 RESTATE BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0000-0-0000-0000-9795-000-0000 39,232.84
01-4035-0-0000-0000-9795-000-0000 39,232.84
TOTAL AMOUNT 39,232.84* 39,232.84%

Cash has been adjusted in the County Treasury to your school district as shown above

Signed:

Date:




REASON:

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER

08J
0000
0000

FU
275
275

SIGNATURE

DATE




Business and Non-Instructional Operations AR 3310.2

PURCHASING PROCEDURES

A. Purpose and Scope

To establish procedures for expending funds and procuring goods and
services, controlling the procurement process by maintaining documented
procedures., and retaining appropriate records to satisty requirements of the
cducation code, other district policies. and the district strategic plan.

The procurement [unction is one of the major responsibilitics of the
superintendent or his/her designec.

These duties have been centralized by our governing board within the
Matcrials Management Departiment.

The Materials Management Department stafTl is familiar with and performs
all purchasing activitics within the limitations prescribed by law, legal
opinions, and in accordance with our governing board policies.

Four fundamental functions of the purchasing department are as follows:

1. Authorize the purchase of the proper product required.
2. Havc the product available when needed.

3. Order the proper amount of the product.

4, Secure competitive pricing.

The Board of Education requires every transaction between a buycer and a
seller involving transfer of property, cquipment. supplics or services be by
purchase order or formal contract. These purchase orders, and other
purchasc obligations. arc to be signed by the superintendent or designee.
The specified items to be procured will utilize a pre-numbered purchase
order system in all transactions where a formal legal contract is not
required. In addition, the district will continue enforcing the following
purchasing practices:



Business and Non-Instructional Operations AR 3310.2

PURCHASING PROCEDURES

B. General

Insofar as possible, goods and services purchased shall mect the needs of
the person or department ordering them at the lowest price consistent with
standard purchasing practices. Maintenance costs, replacement costs and
tradc-in values shall be considered when determining the most economical
purchase price.

The purchasing process exists in support of the following initiatives:

1. Compilation and processing of information to ensure timely delivery ol
g0ods, and monitoring and improving of supplier performance.

2. Purchasing of goods and services for the district which is intended to
meet the needs of the person or department requesting them. yet will
permit the efficient and effective use of public tunds.

3. Setting customer service standards through surveys and to benchmark
customer service performance against the best in the busincss.

4. Any purchasc of supplies. cquipment, services or any action that leads
the district to be financially obligated and made by staff members
without a purchasc order approved by the business office may not be
paid for by the district. Reimbursements are not an acceptable business
practice for procurement of items needed by the district.

5. Any order delivered to the warchouse without a purchase order may not
be accepted until a purchase order is issued.

6. Employees spending funds without proper authorization and who expect
reimbursement must be aware that reimbursement will most likely be
denied.

Every transaction between a buyer and a seller involving transter of
property. equipment, supplies or services shall be by Purchase Order,
Travel and Conference Form. and/or by formal contract. These purchase
orders, and other purchase obligations, are to be signed by the
Supcrintendent or by a designee specificd in writing and submitted to the
San Joaquin County Office of Education. Except in the case of Travel and
Conference expenditures, all materials and services items to be procured
will utilize a pre-numbered purchasc order system in all transactions where






Business and Non-Instructional Operations AR 3310.2

PURCHASING PROCEDURES

C. Forms Used and Additional References

Attachment A: Purchasing Authorization Decision Flowchart
Tracy Unified School District - Purchase Requisition

San Joaquin County Schools - Purchase Order

Warchouse Requisition

Office Supply Stockless Form

Procurement Card Handbook

SRR IS

D. Procedure

Lxpenditure Authorization

To be valid or to constitute an enforceablce obligation against the district,
cducation code 17604 requires that all contracts must be approved and/or
ratilied by the board of trustees. Yect, a number of variables govern the
appropriate steps included in the approval process, and the ultimate process
by which approval is granted.

Attachment A is a Purchasing Authorization Decision Flowchart which
details the specific steps and the approval procedures given each set of
variables. In general, the approval requircments vary according to the
object code which describes the expenditure, and the value of the
cxpenditure. Therefore, the board approval process will be met in several
different ways.

Routine requisitions less than $5,000 are ratified on the consent calendar
when the board approves the warrants list. Except when specific
exceptions arc detailed in board policics and procedures, requisitions
greater than $15,000 are submitted as action items {or board pre-approval.

Routine requisitions between $5,000 and $15.,000, and rcquisitions greater
than $15,000 which meet specific criteria, may be ratified on the consent
calendar by board approval ol a summary list, more dctailed than the
warrants listing. This may also include ratification of “Notice of
Completion™ of construction projects.

Requisitions which do not mcet the criteria detailed in Attachment A for
approval by consent, will be approved as action itcms by the board.



Business and Non-Instructional Operations AR 3310.2

PURCHASING PROCEDURES

Standard I'orms

Employees of the district arc not authorized to purchase goods or services
without following standard procedures and obtaining standard
documentation. All expenditures must be authorized by a signaturc on a
standard district form, signcd by an authorized budget manager.

There are four types of forms used to requisition materials, supplies. and

services:
1. Warehouse Form lor purchascs {rom the District Warchouse
Catalogue:
2. Stockless form lor purchascs [rom Office Depot:
3. Requisition form for general purchases.
4. Travel and Conference form.

All requisitions for materials or scrvices less than bid limits, other than
requests for travel and confercnee, shall be ordered by usc of a district
requisition form. In addition, rcquests for Ducs and Membership shall be
accompanicd by subscription application documents. These shall be
approved by the board as described in attachment A, and submitted to the
Materials Management Department for processing.

Requests for Travel and Conference will be made by completing a Travel
and Conference I'orm, submitted to the Financial Services Department.

When a scenario exists which does not match the definition of an
Emergency described below, but in which case action is required to permit
the continuance of existing classes, or to avoid danger to lifc or property,
and if electrical or plumbing services or equipment rental is required:

Emergency Requisitions

Emergencies may exist which may preclude the district from taking routine
purchasing steps. An “Imergency” is detined by Public Contract Code
1102, as a “suddcn, unexpected occurrence that poses a clear and imminent
danger requiring immediate action to prevent or mitigate the loss or
impairment of life, health, property, or mitigate the loss or impairment of
life, health, property, or essential public services.

In these rarc occurrences. the Superintendent or his designee, may contact
the San Joaquin County Office of Education Superintendent to obtain



Business and Non-Instructional Operations AR 3310.2

PURCHASING PROCEDURES

permission to repair or replace a facility, take any directly related and
immediate action required by that emergency, and procure the necessary
cquipment, services. and supplies for those purposcs, without giving notice
for bids to let contracts.

Regular purchasing steps will be taken if staff is available and time permits,
Otherwise, minimal maintenance or construction purchases may be made
within the constraints described in attachment A without a requisition.
When this option is used, however, all normal requisition documents will
be completed within 72 hours.

Bidding Requirements

As governed in Administrative Regulation 3310.3, Public Contract Code
Section 20111(a) requires school district governing boards to competitively
bid and award any contracts {or expenditures described therein.

Open Purchase Orders

An open purchasc order i1s a Purchase order which has been issued to a
vendor, against which specified purchases may be made for a specified
period of time. When repeated purchascs of the same type of supply items
are expected, multiple purchase requisitions may be eliminated by
submitting one purchase requisition to establish a standing/open order.

Open purchase orders are issued for supply type items and services only and are
approved may be approved by the Purchasing Departinent, provided they
are sufficiently justified.

To ensure compliance with bid limitations, the value of"an Open Purchasc
Order will not exceed bid limits.

E. Reports Reqguired

F. Record Retention
Various

G. Responsible Administrative Unit
Business Services

H. Approved By
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